
 
 

ENGLISH TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Can’t get started? Don’t worry; we’re here to help you! Nearly all the products that are returned to us as faulty 
are not faulty at all - they have just not been installed properly. If you experience any difficulty with this 
product, please first visit our website http://support.madcatz.com. The technical support area will provide 
you with all the information you need to get the most out of your product and should solve any problems you 
might have. If you do not have access to the Internet, or if the website cannot answer your question, please 
contact your local Mad Catz Technical Support Team. We aim to offer quick, comprehensive, and thorough 
technical support to all our users so, before you call, please make sure you have all the relevant information 
at hand.

IMPORTANT! Before using this product read all accompanying information and your game system’s 
instruction manual for safety, health, and other information.

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Mad Catz warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the warranty period. 
This non-transferable, two- (2) year limited warranty is only to you, the first end-user purchaser. If a defect 
covered by this warranty occurs AND you provide proof of purchase, Mad Catz, at its option, will repair or 
replace the product at no charge.

The Mad Catz two- (2) year limited warranty is available to North American and European customers. Your 
sole and exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of your Mad Catz product. In no event shall Mad Catz 
liability exceed the original purchase price of the product. This warranty does not apply to: (a) normal wear 
and tear or abusive use; (b) industrial, professional or commercial use; (c) if the product has been tampered 
with or modified.

NORTH AMERICA AND EUROPE
To receive warranty service, you must:

Obtain a Return Authorization Number from Mad Catz Technical Support via ONE of the following 
methods:
 a. Submit a Ticket at http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Call the Mad Catz Tech Support Center nearest you: 

 North America: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) or 1-619-683-2815 (outside USA)
 United Kingdom: 08450 508418
 Europe (outside UK): +44(0) 1633 883110
 France: 01 82 88 01 80
 Germany: 089-2109481
 Spain: 93 181 63 94

Once you have your unique Return Authorization Number, do the following:
1.  Ship the product to Mad Catz at your expense for service.
2.  Enclose a copy of the original sales receipt showing a purchase date.
3.  Enclose a full return address with daytime and evening phone numbers.

Technical Support
Online Support: http://support.madcatz.com
North American telephone, available Monday through Friday (excluding holidays): 1-800-659-2287 (USA 
only) or 1-619-683-2815 (outside USA).
United Kingdom telephone, available Monday through Friday (excluding bank holidays): 08450 508418.
European telephone (outside UK), available Monday through Friday (excluding bank holidays): +44(0) 
1633 883110.

        CAUTION

-  Use this unit only as intended.
-  To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture. Do not use within 30’ of any
    water such as swim ools, bathtubs, or sinks.
-  To avoid electrical shock, do not disassemble. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.
-  Never insert objects of any kind, other than authorized items, into the product as they may touch dangerous 
   voltage points or short out parts that could result in fire or electrical shock.
-  Stop using this unit immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience discomfort or pain in your 
   hands and/or arms while operating the unit. If the condition persists, consult a doctor.
-  Do not attempt to operate the unit in any way except with your hands. Do not bring the unit in contact with 
   your head, face, or near the bones of any other part of your body.
-  Avoid prolonged use of this unit. Take breaks every 30 minutes.
-  Misuse of batteries within this unit may cause batteries to leak and/or explode and lead to personal injury.
-  This product contains small parts that may cause choking if swallowed. Not intended for use by children 
   under 3 years of age.

SEIZURES
Some individuals may have seizures or black outs triggered by the flashing lights on television or in video/PC 
games, even if they have never before had a seizure.
Anyone who has had a seizure, loss of awareness, or other symptom linked to an epileptic condition should 
consult a doctor before playing a video/PC game.
Parents should be aware when their children play video/PC games and observe them regularly. Stop playing 
and consult a doctor if you or your child have any of the following symptoms: Convulsions, Loss of 
awareness, Involuntary movements, Eye or muscle twitching, Altered vision, Disorientation.

When playing video/PC games:
1. Sit or stand as far from the screen as possible.
2. Play video games on the smallest available screen.
3. Do not play if you are tired or need rest.
4. Play in a well-lighted room.
5. Take a 15-minute break every hour.

REPETITIVE MOTION INJURIES
Playing video/PC games (and the repetitive motion involved) can make your muscles, joints or skin hurt. 
Playing video/PC games in moderation can help avoid such damage. Also: Take a 10- to 15-minute break 
every hour, even if you don’t think you need it. If your hands, wrists or arms begin to hurt or feel sore or tired, 
stop playing and rest them for several hours before playing again. If pain and soreness continues, stop 
playing and consult a doctor.

FCC & IC WARNING 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS stan¬dard (s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 

operation. 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment.        
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or trans¬mitter. 

IC RF Exposure Statement: 
The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance 
with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance. 

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and 
maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio 
interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that, the equivalent 
isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY:
As required, certain of these products have been tested and conform to the requirements of the European 
Union Directives 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, and 2004/108/EC. Authorized signatory of the 
manufacturer is Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

©2014 Mad Catz, Inc. 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108 U.S.A. Mad Catz, Micro 
C.T.R.L.R , GameSmart, and the Mad Catz logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Mad Catz 
Interactive, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. The shape and design of this product is a trade dress of Mad 
Catz Interactive, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. Android is a trademark of Google Inc. The Android robot 
is reproduced or modified from work created and shared by Google and used according to terms described in 
the Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License. NVIDIA, the NVIDIA logo, and TEGRA are trademarks and/or 
registered trademarks of NVIDIA Corporation in the U.S. and/or other countries. All other product names and 
images are trademarks or registered  trademarks of their respective owners. Made in China. All rights 
reserved. Product features, appearance and specifications may be subject to  change without notice. Please 
retain this information for future reference. 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Mad Catz, Inc. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Mad Catz is a publicly traded company on the TSX/NYSE MKT, symbol MCZ.
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FRANÇAIS SUPPORT TECHNIQUE

Je ne peux pas démarrer. Ne vous inquiétez pas, nous sommes là pour vous aider ! La plupart des produits 
qui nous sont retournés comme étant défectueux ne le sont pas du tout en réalité : ils n’ont tout simplement 
pas été installés correctement. Si vous rencontrez la moindre difficulté avec ce produit, merci de vous rendre 
tout d’abord sur notre site web http://support.madcatz.com. La section “ Support Technique “ vous fournira 
toute l’information dont vous avez besoin pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre produit, et devrait vous aider à 
résoudre tous les problèmes que vous pourriez éventuellement rencontrer. 

IMPORTANT ! Avant d'utiliser ce produit lire toutes les informations qui l'accompagne et le manuel 
d'utilisation de votre système de jeu pour la sécurité, la santé et d'autres informations.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 2 ANS
Mad Catz garantit ce produit contre tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période de garantie. 
Cette garantie limitée de deux (2) ans non transférable s’applique à vous uniquement en tant qu’acheteur et 
premier utilisateur final. Si un vice couvert par cette garantie est décelé ET que vous fournissez une preuve 
d’achat, Mad Catz, à sa seule discrétion, réparera ou remplacera le produit gratuitement.

La garantie limitée par Mad Catz à deux (2) ans est à la disposition des clients Nord-Américains et 
Européens. Votre recours exclusif est la réparation ou le remplacement de votre produit Mad Catz. En aucun 
cas la responsabilité de Mad Catz ne pourra dépasser le prix d’achat d’origine du produit. Cette garantie ne 
s’applique pas à : (a) une usure normale ou un mauvais usage ; (b) une utilisation industrielle, 
professionnelle ou commerciale ; (c) un produit ayant fait l’objet de modifications.

AMÉRIQUE DU NORD ET EUROPE
Pour bénéficier de la garantie, vous devez :

Obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de retour auprès de l’assistance technique de Mad Catz par l’UNE des 
méthodes suivantes :
 a. Soumettre un ticket à http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Appelez le Centre Support technique de Mad Catz proche de chez vous :  

 France : 01 82 88 01 80 
 Amérique du Nord : +1-800-659-2287 (États-Unis) ou +1-619-683-2815 (en dehors des 
                              États Unis)
 Royaume-Uni : 08450 508418
 Europe (en dehors du Royaume-Uni) : +44(0) 1633 883110
 Allemagne : 089-21094818
 Espagne : 93 181 63 94

Une fois que vous avez votre numéro unique d’autorisation de retour, procédez comme suit :
1.  Expédier le produit à Mad Catz à vos frais.
2.  Joindre une copie du ticket de caisse original montrant la date d’achat.
3.  Indiquer une adresse complète de retour avec numéros de téléphone où vous joindre dans la journée et 
     en soirée.

Assistance Technique
Aide en ligne : http://support.madcatz.com
Téléphone pour la France : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 01 82 88 01 80.
Téléphone pour l’Amérique du Nord : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au +1-800-659-2287 
(États-Unis uniquement) ou au +1-619-683-2815 (depuis l’étranger).
Téléphone pour la Royaume-Uni : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 08450 508418.
Téléphone pour l’Europe (en dehors du Royaume-Uni) : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 
+44(0) 1633 883110.

        ATTENTION

-  N’utilisez cette unité que dans le but pour lequel elle a été conçue.
-  Pour prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas cette unité à la pluie ou à 
   l’humidité. Ne l’utilisez pas à moins de 9 mètres de l’eau (par exemple une piscine, une baignoire ou un 
   évier).
-  Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne démontez pas cette unité. Toute réparation doit être effectuée 
   uniquement par un personnel qualifié.
-  N’insérez aucun objet autre que ceux autorisés dans l’unité car ils pourraient toucher des points de tension 
   dangereuse ou provoquer un court-circuit résultant en un incendie ou un choc électrique.
-  Arrêtez immédiatement d’utiliser cette unité si vous vous sentez fatigué ou mal à l’aise, ou si vous 
   ressentez des douleurs dans les mains et/ou les bras lors de son emploi. Si les symptômes persistent, 
   consultez un médecin.
-  Ne vous servez que de vos mains pour faire fonctionner l’unité. Ne mettez pas l’unité en contact avec votre 
   tête ou visage, ou près des os d’une partie quelconque de votre corps.
-  Évitez l’emploi prolongé de cette unité. Prenez un peu de repos toutes les 30 minutes.
-  Le mauvais usage des batteries de cette unité peut provoquer des fuites et/ou une explosion, ce qui 
   pourrait entraîner des blessures.
-  Ce produit contient des petites pièces qui présentent un risque d’étouffement si elles sont avalées. Ce 
   produit est déconseillé aux enfants de moins de trois ans.

CRISES D’ÉPILEPSIE
Certaines personnent peuvent souffrir de crises d’épilepsie ou de voiles noirs déclenchés par le clignotement 
des lumières à la television ou dans les jeux vidéos, même s’ils n’ont jamais eu de crise d’épilepsie 
auparavant. Il est recommandé à toute personne ayant eu une crise d’épilepsie, une perte de conscience ou 
ayant souffert de tout autre symptôme lié à l’épilepsie de consulter un médecin avant de
jouer à un jeu vidéo. Les parents doivent savoir quand leurs enfants jouent à un jeu vidéo et les observer 
régulièrement. Si vous ou votre enfant présente l’un des symptômes suivants, arrêtez le jeu et consultez un 
médecin : Convulsions, Perte de conscience, ouvements involontaires, Secousses oculaires ou musculaires, 
Vision altérée, Désorientation.

Lorsque vous jouez à un jeu vidéo :
1. Asseyez-vous ou tenez-vous aussi loin que possible de l’écran.
2. Jouez sur le plus petit écran que vous pouvez trouver.
3. Ne jouez pas si vous êtes fatigué ou avez besoin de repos.
4. Jouez dans une pièce bien éclairée.
5. Faites une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures.

BLESSURES DUES AUX MOUVEMENTS RÉPÉTÉS
Le fait de jouer à des jeux vidéos (et les mouvements répétés qui s’ensuivent) peut rendre votre peau, vos 
articulations ou vos muscles douloureux. Jouer aux jeux vidéos avec modération peut aider à éviter de tels 
blessures. De plus : Faites une pause de 10 à 15 minutes toutes les heures, même si vous ne pensez pas en 
avoir besoin. Si vous commencer à ressentir de la douleur ou de la fatigue dans vos mains, vos poignets ou 
vos bras, arrêtez de jouer et reposez-vous pendant quelques heures avant de recommencer à jouer. Si la 
douleur persiste, arrêtez de jouer et consultez un médecin.

AVERTISSEMENT DE LA FCC & IC (INDUSTRY CANADA) 
Cet appareil répond aux exigences de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC et aux normes RSS sans 
licence d’Industry Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Ce 
périphérique ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit accepter toute inter¬férence reçue, y 
compris les interférences susceptibles de causer un dysfonctionnement. 
Tout changement ou toute modification n’ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par l’entité responsable 
de la conformité peut annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à se servir de cet équipement. 

Déclaration de la FCC relative à l’exposition au rayonnement électromagnétique : 
Ce matériel est conforme aux exigences de la FCC relatives aux limites d’exposition au rayonnement établies 
dans le cadre d’un environnement non contrôlé. 
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être combiné à ou fonctionner simultanément avec une autre antenne ou un autre 
émetteur. 

Déclaration d’IC relativement aux radiofréquences : 
Cet appareil répond aux exigences lui permettant d’être exempté des limites de l’évaluation de routine 
exposées à la section 2.5 de la norme RSS 102 et est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux RF établies par 
la norme RSS-102. Les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des informations du gouvernement canadien relatives à 
l’exposition aux RF et à la conformité. 
Conformément à la réglementation d’Industry Canada, cet émetteur radio doit uniquement fonctionner à l’aide 
d’une antenne dont le type et le gain maximum (ou moindre) ont été jugés aptes au fonctionnement avec 
l’émetteur par Industry Canada. Pour réduire le risque d’interférence radio pour les autres utilisateurs, le type 
d’antenne et son gain doivent être choisis de façon à ce que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente 
(PIRE) ne dépasse pas celle nécessaire pour une bonne communication.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DE L'UE：
Comme exigé, certains de ces produits ont été testés et sont conformes aux exigences aux directives de 
l'Union Européenne 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, et 2004/108/EC. Le signataire autorisé du 
constructeur est Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

ATTENTION
RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LES PILES SONT REMPLACÉES PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT.
JETEZ LES PILES USÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

©2014 Mad Catz Europe, Ltd. 1-2 Shenley Pavilions, Chalkdell Drive. Shenley Wood, Milton Keynes, 
Buckinghamshire MK5 6LB, Royaume-Uni (UK). Mad Catz, Micro C.T.R.L.R, GameSmart, et le logo Mad 
Catz sont des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées de Mad Catz Interactive, Inc., de  ses 
filiales et sociétés affiliées. La forme et le design de ce produit sont caractéristiques de la marque Mad Catz 
Interactive, Inc., de ses filiales et sociétés affiliées. Android est une marque commerciale de Google Inc. Le 
robot Android est reproduit ou modifié d'après le travail créé et partagé par Google et utilisé selon les termes 
décrits dans le Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License. NVIDIA, le logo NVIDIA, et TEGRA sont des 
marques commerciales et / ou des marques déposées de NVIDIA Corporation aux États-Unis et / ou dans 
d'autres pays. Tous les autres noms et images de produits sont des marques de commerce ou des marques 
déposées de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Fabriqué en Chine. Tous droits réservés. L’aspect, les 
fonctionnalités et les spécifications du produit peuvent changer sans préavis. Veuillez conserver cette notice 
pour référence ultérieure.

Le mot, la marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Et toute utilisation de ces 
marques par Mad Catz, Inc. est faite sous licence. Les autres marques de commerce et les autres 
appellations commerciales appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Les actions de Mad Catz sont cotées en bourse sur le TSX/NYSE MKT sous le symbole MCZ.
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DEUTSCH TECHNISCHER SUPPORT

Probleme - keine Angst, wir lassen Sie nicht im Stich! Wussten Sie, dass fast alle Produkte, die als fehlerhaft 

an uns zurückgeschickt werden, überhaupt nicht defekt sind? Sie wurden einfachnicht richtig installiert! 
Sollten Sie Probleme mit diesem Produkt haben, besuchen Sie bitte zuerst unsere Website: 
http://support.madcatz.com. Unsere Website, speziell der Bereich Technischer Support, wurde erstellt, 
damit Sie von Ihrem Mad Catz-Produkt die bestmögliche Leistung erhalten. Sollten Sie trotzdem noch 
Probleme haben oder kein Internetanschluss haben, dann stehen Ihnen unsere Produktspezialisten im Mad 
Catz Technical Support Team zur Verfügung, die Sie telefonisch um Rat und Hilfe bitten können.
Wir möchten, dass Sie viel Freude an Ihrem Gerät haben. Bitte rufen Sie uns an, falls Sie Probleme oder 
Fragen haben. Bitte stellen Sie auch sicher, dass Sie alle relevanten Informationen zu Hand haben, bevor 
Sie anrufen.

WICHTIG! Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts alle produktbegleitenden Informationen sowie 
im Handbuch Ihres Spielsystems alle sicherheits- und esundheitsbezogenen sowie weitere wichtige 
Informationen.

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG FÜR ZWEI JAHRE
Mad Catz garantiert, dass dieses Produkt für den Garantiezeitraum keine Defekte bei Konstruktion und 
Material aufweist. Diese auf (2) Tage beschränkte, nicht übertragbare Garantie gilt nur für Sie, den ersten 
Endverbraucher-Käufer. Wenn ein durch diese Garantie abgedeckter Mangel auftritt UND Sie einen 
Kaufbeleg vorweisen können, wird das Produkt kostenfrei von Mad Catz wahlweise repariert oder ersetzt.

Die begrenzte Gewährleistung für zwei (2) Jahre von Mad Catz ist für Kunden in Nordamerika und Europa 
verfügbar. Im Garantiefall besteht der alleinige Anspruch auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch Ihres Mad 
Catz-Produkts. Die Haftung von Mad Catz übersteigt in keinem Fall den ursprünglichen Kaufpreis des 
Produkts. Diese Garantie ist nicht anwendbar auf: (a) normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß oder 
missbräuchliche Nutzung; (b) industrielle, professionelle oder kommerzielle Nutzung; (c) wenn Eingriffe oder 
Veränderungen am Produkt vorgenommen wurden.

NORDAMERIKA UND EUROPA
Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor, um eine Garantieleistung in Anspruch zu nehmen:

Fordern Sie mit EINER der folgenden Methoden eine Rücksende-Autorisierungsnummer (Return  
Authorization Number) vom technischen Support von Mad Catz an:
 a.  Übermitteln Sie auf http://support.madcatz.com ein Ticket.
 b.  Setzen Sie sich telefonisch mit dem nächstgelegenen Technischen Supportzentrum von 
      Mad Catz in Verbindung: 

 Deutschland: 089-21094818
 Großbritannien: 08450 508418
 Europa (außerhalb Großbritanniens): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Frankreich: 01 82 88 01 80
 Spanien: 93 181 63 94
 Nordamerika: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) oder 1-619-683-2815 (außerhalb der USA)

Nachdem Sie Ihre einmalige Rücksende-Autorisierungsnummer erhalten haben, gehen Sie 
folgendermaßen vor:

1. Sende das Produkt auf eigene Kosten zur Überprüfung an Mad Catz.
2. Lege eine Kopie des originalen Kaufbelegs mit Kaufdatum bei.
3. Lege eine vollständige Rücksendeadresse mit Telefonnummern für tagsüber und abends bei.

TECHNISCHER SUPPORT
Online-Support: http://support.madcatz.com
Mo - Fr Telefonisch: 089-21094818 

Telefonnummer für Nordamerika, Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 1-800-659-2287 (nur USA) 
oder 1-619-683-2815 (außerhalb der USA).
Telefonnummer für Großbritannien, Nordamerika, Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 
08450 508418.
Telefonnummer für Europa (außerhalb Großbritanniens), Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 
+44(0) 1633 883110.

        WARNHINWEISE

-  Benutzen Sie die Einheit nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
-  Um den Ausbruch eines Feuers oder eine andere Gefahrensituation zu verhindern, setzen Sie die Einheit 
   weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Halten Sie einen ausreichend großen Abstand zu Wasser (ca. 80 cm), 
   z. B. in Schwimmbecken, in Badewannen oder Waschbecken.
-  Um elektrischen Schock zu vermeiden, nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander. Das Gerät darf nur von 
   qualifiziertem Personal gewartet werden.
-  Führen Sie, mit Ausnahme der zulässigen Elemente, keine Gegenstände jeglicher Art in das Gerät ein, da 
   sie gefährliche Spannungspunkte berühren oder einen Kurzschluss auslösen können, was zum Ausbruch 
   von Feuer oder elektrischem Schock führen kann.
-  Wenn Sie sich müde oder unwohl fühlen oder Schmerzen in Ihrer Hand oder Ihrem Arm haben, beenden 
   Sie unverzüglich die Verwendung der Einheit. Suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, wenn sich Ihr Zustand nicht 
   bessert.
-  Bedienen Sie die Einheit ausschließlich mit den Händen. Bringen Sie die Einheit nicht in Kontakt mit Ihrem 
   Kopf oder Ihrem Gesicht oder in die Nähe von anderen Körperteilen.
-  Vermeiden Sie eine zu lange Verwendung der Einheit. Legen Sie alle 30 Minuten eine Pause ein.
-  Die falsche Verwendung von Batterien in dieser Einheit kann zum Auslaufen der Batterien oder zu ihrer 
   Explosion führen und körperliche Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
-  Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Für Kinder unter 3 
   Jahren nicht geeignet. 

WARNUNG – EPILEPTISCHE ANFÄLLE
Bei einigen Personen können durch das blinkende Licht in TV- oder Videospielen/PC epileptische Anfälle 
oder Bewußtseinsausfälle ausgelöst werden, selbst wenn Sie nie zuvor einen Anfall erlitten haben. 
Personen, die bereits epileptische Anfälle, epileptische Bewußtseinsstörungen oder andere Symptome, die 
mit Epilepsie im Zusammenhang stehen, hatten, sollten vor dem Spielen eines Videospiels unbedingt einen 
Arzt aufsuchen. Eltern sollten Kenntnis haben, dass ihre Kinder Videospiele spielen und sollten regelmäßig 
nach ihnen sehen. Brechen Sie das Spiel ab, wenn Sie oder Ihr Kind folgende Symptome aufweisen: 
Krämpfe, Bewusstseinsverlust, Unfreiwillige Bewegungen, Augen- oder
Muskelzuckungen, Wahrnehmungsstörungen, Desorientiertheit.
Beim Spielen von Videospielen/PC:
1. Sitzen oder stehen Sie von dem Bildschirm so weit wie möglich entfernt.
2. Spielen Sie Videospiele auf dem kleinstmöglichen Bildschirm.
3. Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie müde oder ruhebedürftig sind.
4. Spielen Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.
5. Machen Sie jede Stunde eine 15-minütige Pause.

VERLETZUNGEN DURCH WIEDERHOLTE BEWEGUNGEN
Das Spielen von Videospielen/PC (und die hiermit verbundenen wiederholten Bewegungen), können zu 
Schmerzen in Ihren Muskeln, Gelenken und der Haut führen. Ein Spielen in Maßen kann solche 
Schädigungen verhindern. Zusätzlich: Machen Sie jede Stunde eine 10 -15-minütige Pause, selbst wenn Sie 
denken, dass Sie diese nicht benötigen. Wenn Ihre Hände, Armgelenke oder Arme zu schmerzen beginnen 

oder überanstrengt oder müde sind, unterbrechen Sie das Spiel für mehrere Stunden,
bevor Sie es wieder fortsetzen. Sollte der Schmerz und die Ermüdungserscheinungen andauern, brechen 
Sie das Spiel ab und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:
Wie vorgeschrieben wurden bestimmte dieser Produkt getestet und sie erfüllen die Anforderungen der 
EG-Richtlinien 1999/5/EG, 2002/95/EG, 2002/96/EG, und 2004/108/EG. Der vom Hersteller autorisierte 
Unterzeichner ist Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

ACHTUNG
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI VERWENDUNG VON FALSCHEN ERSATZBATTERIEN.
BATTERIEN GEMÄSS DER ANLEITUNG ENTSORGEN.

Mad Catz ist ein börsennotiertes Unternehmen (TSX, NYSE MKT: MCZ).
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ESPAÑOL ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

¿No puede empezar? No se preocupe, ¡aquí estamos para ayudarle! Casi la totalidad de los productos que 
nos devuelven como averiados no tienen ningún fallo: es simplemente que no se han instalado 
correctamente. Si experimenta alguna dificultad con este producto, rogamos que visite primeramente 
nuestro sitio web: http://support.madcatz.com. El área de asistencia técnica le proporcionará toda la 
información que necesita para obtener el mayor rendimiento de su product y debería resolver cualesquiera 
problemas que pudiese tener.

IMPORTANTE! Antes de utilizar este producto, lea toda la información adjunta y el manual de instrucciones 
de su sistema de juego para la seguridad, la salud y otra información.                     

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS
Mad Catz garantiza que este producto estará libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra durante la 
vigencia de la garantía. Se extiende esta garantía limitada de dos (2) años exclusivamente a usted, el 
comprador original, y no podrá traspasarse a otra persona. Si se presenta algún defecto cubierto por esta 
garantía Y presenta comprobante de compra, Mad Catz, a su criterio, reparará o repondrá el producto sin 
cargo alguno.

La garantía limitada de dos (2) años de Mad Catz sólo se aplica a los compradores de Norteamérica y 
Europa. El único remedio que se ofrece es la reparación o reposición del producto de Mad Catz. La 
responsabilidad de Mad Catz en ningún caso excederá el precio de compra original del producto. Esta 
garantía no corresponderá a: (a) desgaste normal o mal uso del producto; (b) productos empleados para 
fines industriales, profesionales o comerciales; (c) productos alterados o modificados.

NORTEAMÉRICA Y EUROPA 
Para solicitar servicio al amparo de la garantía:

Obtén un número de autorización asignado por el Soporte Técnico de Mad Catz siguiendo UNO de los 
siguientes métodos:
 a. Enviar un ticket de soporte en http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Llamar al centro de Soporte Técnico de Mad Catz más cercano:

 España: 93 181 63 94
 Norteamérica: +1-800-659-2287 (EE.UU.) o +1-619-683-2815 (fuera de los EE.UU.)
 Reino Unido: 08450 508418
 Europa (fuera del Reino Unido): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Francia: 01 82 88 01 80
 Alemania: 089-21094818

Una vez se te asigne un número de autorización, haz lo siguiente:

1. Envíe el producto a Mad Catz porte pagado.
2. Adjunte copia del comprobante de compra original en el que figura la fecha de compra.
3. Adjunte la dirección completa a la cual debamos enviarle el producto, así como los numerous telefónicos 
    donde podremos comunicarnos con usted durante el día y primeras horas de la noche.

APOYO TÉCNICO
Apoyo en línea: http://support.madcatz.com
Teléfono España: de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos), 93 181 63 94. 
Teléfono Norteamérica: de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos en EE.UU.), 
+1-800-659-2287 (sólo desde EE.UU.) o +1-619-683-2815 (desde otros países).
Teléfono Reino Unido: de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos), 08450 508418.
Teléfono Europa (fuera del Reino Unido): de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos), +44(0) 
1633 883110. 

         PRECAUCIONES

-  Use este equipo únicamente del modo previsto.
-  Para evitar riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad. 
   No lo utilice a menos de 9 metros de depósitos de agua como piscinas, bañeras o fregaderos.
-  Para evitar descargar eléctricas, no desmonte el equipo. Encargue las reparaciones únicamente a 
   técnicos cualificados.
-  Nunca introduzca en el producto objetos de ningún tipo distintos de los elementos autorizados, ya que 
   pueden entrar en contacto con puntos de tensión peligrosa o cortocircuitar piezas que podrían provocar 
   incendios o descargas eléctricas.
-  Deje inmediatamente de utilizar este equipo si empieza a sentir cansancio o si experimenta incomodidad o 
   dolor en las manos y/o brazos mientras utiliza el equipo. Si persistiesen los síntomas citados, consulte a 
   un médico.
-  No intente utilizar la unidad de ningún modo salvo con las manos. Evite situar el equipo en contacto con la 
   cabeza o la cara o próximo a los huesos de cualquier otra parte del cuerpo.
-  Evite usar este equipo durante largos espacios de tiempo. Haga pausas cada 30 minutos.
-  Tienda todos los cables de modo que no sea probable que se pisen o que se tropiece con ellos. 
   Asegúrese de que los cables no se colocan en posiciones o en zonas donde puedan resultar oprimidos o 
   dañados.
-  No enrolle este cable alrededor de ninguna parte del cuerpo de una persona.
-  No permita que los niños jueguen con cables.
-  El maltrato de las baterías incluidas en este equipo puede hacer que dichas baterías experimenten fugas 
   y/o exploten y provoquen lesiones.
-  Este producto contiene las piezas pequeñas que pueden causar estrangular si están tragadas. No previsto 
   para el uso por los niños bajo 3 años de la edad.

EPILEPSIA
Algunas personas pueden tener ataques epilépticos o desmayos provocados por los destellos de la 
televisión, aunque nunca antes hayan tenido ninguno. Cualquier persona que haya sufrido epilepsia, pérdida 

de conocimiento u otro síntoma similar, deberá consultar a un medico antes de jugar con 
videojuegos. Los padres deberían estar alerta cuando sus hijos juegan con videojuegos y 
vigilarlos regularmente. Deje de jugar y consulte a un doctor si usted o su hijos tienen alguno 
de los siguientes síntomas: Convulsiones, Pérdida del conocimiento, Movimientos involuntarios, 
Tics oculares o musculares, Visión alterada, Desorientación.

Cuando juege con videojuegos:
1. Sitúese tan lejos de la pantalla como sea posible.
2. Juege en la pantalla más pequeña disponible.
3. No juegue si está cansado o necesita descansar.
4. Juegue en una habitación bien iluminada.
5. Tome un descanso de 15 minutos cada hora.

LESIONES POR MOVIMIENTOS REPETITIVOS
Jugar con videojuegos (y los movimientos repetitivos que ello implica) puede dañar sus músculos, 
articulaciones o la piel. Jugar con videojuegos de forma moderada evita tal daño. También:
Tome un descanso de 10 a 15 minutos cada hora, aunque no crea que lo necesita. Si sus manos, muñecas 
o brazos empiezan a dolerle, o siente molestias o se siente cansado, deje de jugar y descanse durante 
algunas horas antes de volver a jugar. Si el dolor y las molestias persisten, deje de jugar y consulte a un 
doctor.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD PARA LA U.E.:
Según lo exigido, ciertos productos de éstos han sido probados y están de conformidad con los 
requerimientos de las directivas de la Unión Europea 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, y 2004/108/EC. 
El signatario autorizado del fabricante es Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, 
CA 92108.

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA SE SUSTITUYE POR UN MODELO INCORRECTO. 
DESHÁGASE DE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.
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ITALIANO ASSISTENZA TECNICA

Quasi tutti i prodotti che ci vengono resi come difettosi non sono affatto difettosi - non sono stati 
semplicemente installati correttamente. Se avete delle difficoltà con questo prodotto, visitate prima di tutto il 
nostro sito Web http://support.madcatz.com. L’area dell’assistenza tecnica vi fornirà tutte le informazioni che 
vi occorrono per ottenere il meglio dal vostro prodotto e per risolvere qualsiasi problema da voi riscontrato.

IMPORTANTE! Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto leggere tutte le informazioni di accompagnamento e il 
manuale di istruzioni del sistema di gioco per la sicurezza, la salute, e altre informazioni.

GARANZIA LIMITATA DI 2 ANNI
Mad Catz garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di materiale e lavorazione per il periodo della 
garanzia. Questa garanzia limitata di due (2) anni, non trasferibile, è concessa solo al primo acquirente e 
utente finale. Se si rileva un difetto coperto da questa garanzia E si fornisce una prova di acquisto, Mad Catz, 
a sua discrezione, riparerà o sostituirà il prodotto gratuitamente.

La garanzia limitata di due (2) anni è disponibile per clienti in Nord America ed Europa. Mad Catz garantisce 
solo ed esclusivamente la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto. In nessun caso, la responsabilità di Mad 
Catz sarà superiore al prezzo di acquisto originale del prodotto. Questa garanzia non viene applicata nei 
seguenti casi: (a) normale usura o uso non corretto; (b) uso industriale, professionale o commerciale; (c) se il 
prodotto è stato manomesso o modificato.

NORD AMERICA ED EUROPA
Per ricevere assistenza in garanzia, occorre:

Ottenere un numero di autorizzazione per la restituzione dal Centro di assistenza tecnica Mad Catz in UNO 
dei seguenti modi:
 a. Inviando un ticket all’indirizzo http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Contattando il Centro di assistenza tecnica di Mad Catz più vicino: 

 Regno Unito: 08450 508418
 Europa (eccetto Regno Unito): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Francia: 01 82 88 01 80
 Germania: 089-21094818
 Spagna: 93 181 63 94
 Nord America: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) o 1-619-683-2815 (al di fuori degli USA)

Una volta ottenuto il numero di autorizzazione per la restituzione, effettuare quanto segue:
1. Inviare il prodotto a Mad Catz a proprie spese per l’assistenza.
2. Allegare una copia dello scontrino fiscale originale indicante la data d’acquisto.
3. Fornire un indirizzo completo per la restituzione indicante il numero di telefono diurno e serale.

ASSISTENZA TECNICA
Assistenza online:  http://support.madcatz.com
Numero di telefono Regno Unito, dal lunedì al venerdì (esclusi giorni festivi): 08450 508418.
Numero di telefono Europa (eccetto Regno Unito), dal lunedì al venerdì (esclusi giorni festivi): +44(0) 
1633 883110.

         AVVERTENZE

-  Non usare per altri scopi se non quelli previsti.
-  Non esporre il prodotto a pioggia o umidità, per evitare incendi e scosse elettriche. Tenere a una distanza 
   minima di 10 m dall’acqua (piscine, vasche e lavelli).
-  Non smontare per evitare scosse elettriche. Eventuali riparazioni vanno eseguite da personale qualificato.
-  Non inserire nel prodotto oggetti, se non quelli previsti, per evitare che raggiungano punti con tensioni 
   pericolose o che causino un cortocircuito con conseguenti scosse elettriche e incendio.
-  In caso di stanchezza, pesantezza o dolore alle mani e/o alle braccia durante l’utilizzo del videogioco, 
   sospendere immediatamente l’uso. Se tali condizioni persistono, consultare un medico.
-  Far funzionare l’unità esclusivamente con le mani. Non portarla a contatto con altre parti del corpo (testa, 
   viso o altro).
-  Evitare un uso prolungato dell’unità. Fare una pausa ogni 30 minuti.
-  Se le batterie vengono inserite in modo erroneo, potrebbero verificarsi fuoriuscite di sostanze nocive o 
   potrebbero esplodere causando lesioni alle persone.
-  Questo prodotto contiene pezzi minuscoli che, se ingeriti, possono causare soffocamento. Non adatto ai 
   bambini sotto i 3 anni.

RISCHIO DI CONVULSIONI
Alcuni individui potrebbero soffrire di convulsioni o perdita di coscienza temporanea, indotti dai bagliori che 

appaiono sul televisore o nei videogiochi, anche se ciò non si è mai verificato prima. Se si dovessero 
manifestare tali sintomi (o sintomi simili di tipo epilettico), consultare un medico prima di usare i videogiochi. I 
bambini che utilizzano videogiochi vanno periodicamente controllati dai genitori. Alnterrompere l’attività di 
gioco e rivolgersi al medico qualora il bambino mostrasse uno dei seguenti sintomi: Convulsioni, Perdita di 
coscienza, Movimenti involontari Spasmi muscolari (anche dell’occhio) Alterazioni della vista, 
Disorientamento.

Durante il gioco:
1. Stare il più lontano possibile dallo schermo.
2. Utilizzare lo schermo più piccolo disponibile.
3. Non giocare in caso di stanchezza o sonnolenza.
4. Giocare in un ambiente ben illuminato.
5. Fare una pausa di 15 minuti ogni ora di gioco.

ATTENZIONE - RISCHIO DI LESIONI DA SFORZO RIPETUTO
L’uso di videogiochi e i movimenti ripetuti che tale attività comporta, possono causare dolori muscolari, 
articolari o cutanei. Praticare questa attività con moderazione per evitare questo tipo di danni. Inoltre: Fare 
una pausa di 15 minuti ogni ora di gioco, anche se si ritiene di non averne bisogno. Se mani, polsi o braccia 
iniziano a dolere o si sente un indolenzimento o senso di spossatezza, interrompere il gioco e rimanere a 
riposo per diverse ore prima di riprendere. Se l’indolenzimento continua, consultare un medico prima di 
riprendere a giocare.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE:
Come richiesto, alcuni prodotto sono stati sottoposti a test e resi conformi ai requisiti delle Direttive 
dell’Unione Europea 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, e 2004/108/EC. Il firmatario autorizzato dal 
produttore è Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108..

ATTENZIONE
RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UN TIPO NON CORRETTO. 
SMALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE IN BASE ALLE ISTRUZIONI.
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DANSK TEKNISK SUPPORT

Kan ikke komme i gang? Må ikke bekymre dig, vi er her for at hjælpe dig! Næsten alle de produkter, der 
returneres til os som defekt ikke er defekt på alle - de har bare ikke blevet installeret korrekt. Hvis du oplever 
nogen problemer med dette produkt, skal du først besøge vores hjemmeside http://support.madcatz.com. 
Den tekniske support område vil give dig al den information du behøver for at få mest ud af dit produkt og 
skulle løse eventuelle problemer, du måtte have. Hvis du ikke har adgang til internettet, eller hvis 
hjemmesiden ikke kan besvare dit spørgsmål, bedes du kontakte din lokale Mad Catz Technical Support 
Team. Vi tilstræber at tilbyde hurtig, omfattende og grundig teknisk support til alle vores brugere, så, før du 
ringer, skal du sørge for du har alle de relevante oplysninger ved hånden.

VIGTIGT! Før du bruger dette produkt læse alle ledsagende oplysninger og dit spil system betjeningsvejled-
ning for sikkerhed, sundhed og andre oplysninger.

2 ÅRS BEGRÆNSET GARANTI
Mad Catz garanterer, at dette produkt er fri for materiale- og håndværksfejl i garantiperioden. Denne 
ikke-overførbare, to (2) års begrænsede garanti gælder kun for dig, den første slutbrugerkøber. Hvis der 
opstår en fejl, som er dækket af denne garanti, OG du fremlægger købsbevis, vll Mad Catz, ud fra deres 
valg, reparere eller erstatte produktet uden beregning.

Mad Catz to (2) års begrænsede garanti er til rådighed for nordamerikanske og europæiske kunder. Dit 
eneste og eksklusive retsmiddel er reparation eller erstatning af dit Mad Catz-produkt. Under ingen 
omstændigheder skal Mad Catz’ erstatningsansvar overstige produktets originale købspris. Denne garanti 
gælder ikke for: (a) normal slitage eller groft misbrug, (b) industriel, professionel eller kommerciel brug, (c) 
hvis produktet er blevet pillet ved eller modificeret.

NORDAMERIKA OG EUR
For at modtage garantiservice skal du:

Få et RMA-nummer fra Mad Catz tekniske support via EN af følgende metoder:
 a. Indsend et autentificeringsnummer på http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Ring til det Mad Catz tekniske supportcenter, der er tættest på dig: 

 Storbritannien: 08450 508418
 Europa (uden for Storbritannien): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Frankrig: 01 82 88 01 80
 Tyskland: 089-21094818
 Spanien: 93 181 63 94
 Nordamerika: 1-800.659-2287 (USA) eller 1-619-683-2815 (uden for USA)

Når du har fået dit unikke RMA-nummer, gøres følgende:

1.  Send produktet til Mad Catz for egen regning.
2.  Vedlæg en kopi af den originale salgsbon, der viser en købsdato.
3.  Vedlæg en komplet returadresse med telefonnummer i dags- og aftentimerne.

TEKNISK SUPPORT
Online Support: http://support.madcatz.com
Telefon i Storbritannien, åben mandag til fredag (eksklusive helligdage): 08450 508418.
Telefon i Europa (uden for Storbritannien), åben mandag til fredag (eksklusive helligdage): +44(0) 1633 
883110.

         FORHOLDSREGLER

-  Brug kun enheden til det beregnede formål.
-  For at undgå brand eller fare for stød, må denne enhed ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt. Må ikke bruges 
   inden for en afstand af 0,76 meter fra alle former for vand såsom svømmebasiner, badekar eller vask.
-  Må ikke skilles ad. Dette sikrer, at elektrisk stød undgås. Service må kun udføres af kvalificeret personale.
-  Skub aldrig objekter af nogen slags, andet end autoriserede dele, ind i produktet, da disse kan berøre 
   farlige strømpunkter eller kortslutte dele, hvilket kan resultere i brand eller elektrisk stød.
-  Stop straks brugen af denne enhed, hvis du begynder at føle dig træt, eller hvis du oplever ubehag eller 
   smerter i dine hænder og/eller arme under brug af enheden. Hvis tilstanden vedvarer, skal du kontakte en 
   læge.
-  Undgå at betjene enheden med andet end dine hænder. Enheden må ikke komme i kontakt med dit 
   hoved, ansigt eller i nærheden af knogler på andre dele af kroppen.
-  Undgå langvarig brug af denne enhed. Hold pauser hver 30. minutter.
-  Misbrug af batterier i denne enhed kan forårsage, at batterierne lækker og/eller eksploder, og føre til 
   personskade.

-  Dette produkt indeholder smådele, som kan forårsage kvælning ved slugning. Ikke beregnet til børn under 
   3 år.

ADVARSEL - KRAMPEANFALD
Visse personer kan få krampeanfald eller besvime som følge af de blinkende lys på fjernsyn eller videospil, 
selvom de aldrig før har haft et krampeanfald. Enhver person, som har haft et krampeanfald, tab af 
bevidsthed eller har oplevet et andet symptom forbundet med epilepsi, skal kontakte en læge inden han/hun 
spiller et videospil. Forældre skal være opmærksomme, når deres børn spiller videospil og observere dem 
jævnligt. Stop med at spille og kontakt en læge, hvis du eller dit barn har nogen af følgende symptomer: 
Krampeanfald, Tab af bevidsthed, Ufrivillige bevægelser, Øje- eller muskeltrækninger, Ændret syn, 
Desorientering.

Når du spiller videospil:
1. Sid eller stå så langt fra skærmen som muligt.
2. Spil videospil på den mindst tilgængelig skærm.
3. Undgå at spille, hvis du er træt eller behøver hvile.
4. Spil i en veloplyst rum.
5. Tag en pause på 15 minutter hver time.

ADVARSEL - SKADER SOM FØLGE AF GENTAGNE BEVÆGELSER
Når du spiller videospil (og foretager dig de forbundne gentagne bevægelser) kan det medføre smerter i 
muskler, led eller hud. Hvis du spiller videospil i moderate mængder, undgår du disse skader. Desuden: Tag 
en pause på 15 minutter hver time, selvom du ikke mener, du har behov for det. Hvis dine hænder, håndled 
eller arme begynder at gøre ondt eller føles ømme, skal du stoppe med at spille og hvile dem i adskellige 
timer, før du spiller igen. Hvis smerten og ømheden fortsætter, skal du stoppe med at spille og opsøge en 
læge.
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLING:

Som påkrævet er visse af disse produkt blevet testet og opfylder kravene i Den Europæiske Unions Direktiver 
1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, og 2004/108/EC. Godkendt underskriver for producenten er Mad Catz, 
Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

FORSIGTIG
HVIS BATTERIERNE UDSKIFTES MED EN FORTKERT BATTERITYPE. 
ER DER EKSPLOSIONSRISIKO BORTSKAF BATTERIER ERFTER VEJLEDNINGEN.
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SVENSK TEKNISK SUPPORT

Kan inte komma igång? Oroa dig inte, vi är här för att hjälpa dig! Nästan alla produkter som returneras till oss 
som felaktig är inte fel alls - de har bara inte installerats korrekt. Om du får problem med den här produkten, 
vänligen först besöka vår hemsida http://support.madcatz.com. Den teknisk support kommer att ge dig all 
information du behöver för att få ut det mesta av din produkt och bör lösa eventuella problem du kan ha. Om 
du inte har tillgång till Internet, eller om webbplatsen inte kan svara på din fråga, kontakta din lokala Mad 
Catz Teknisk Support Team. Vi strävar efter att erbjuda snabba, omfattande och grundlig teknisk support till 
alla våra användare så, innan du ringer, se till att du har all relevant information till hands.

VIKTIGT! Innan du använder denna produkt läste all tillhörande information och ditt spelsystem 
bruksanvisning för säkerhet, hälsa och annan information.

2 ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Mad Catz garanterar att denna produkt under garantiperioden kommer att vara fri från defekter i material och 
tillverkning. Denna icke överföringsbara, två (2) års begränsade garanti gäller endast för dig, den första 
slutanvändaren och inköparen. Om en defekt som täcks av denna garanti uppkommer OCH du överlämnar 
inköpsbevis, kommer Mad Catz att utan kostnad för dig, enligt eget gottfinnande, reparera eller byta ut 
produkten.

Mad Catz två (2) års begränsade garanti finns tillgänglig för kunder i Nordamerika och Europa. Du kan 
endast få din Mad Catz-produkt reparerad eller utbytt. Mad Catz ansvar kommer under inga omständigheter 
att överstiga produktens ursprungliga inköpspris. Denna garanti gäller inte: (a) normalt slitage eller missbruk; 
(b) industriell, professionell eller kommersiell användning; (c) om ingrepp har gjorts i produkten eller om den 
har modifierats.

NORDAMERIKA OCH EUROPA
För att erhålla garantiservice måste du:

Skaffa ett återlämningstillståndsnummer från Mad Catz tekniska support genom EN av följande metoder:
 a.  Skicka in en begäran på http://support.madcatz.com
 b.  Ring ditt närmaste Mad Catz tekniska supportcenter: 

 Storbritannien: 08450 508418
 Europa (utanför Storbritannien): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Frankrike: 01 82 88 01 80
 Tyskland: 089-21094818
 Spanien: 93 181 63 94
 Nordamerika: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) eller 1-619-683-2815 (utanför USA)

När du skaffat ditt unika återlämningstillståndsnummer ska du göra följande:
1. Skicka produkten för service till Mad Catz på din egen bekostnad.
2. Bifoga en kopia av det ursprungliga inköpskvittot med inköpsdatum.
3. Bifoga en fullständig avsändaradress med telefonnummer dagtid och kvällstid.

TEKNISK SUPPORT
Onlinesupport: http://support.madcatz.com
Telefonnummer i Storbritannien tillgängligt måndag till fredag (utom allmänna helgdagar): 08450 508418.
Europeiskt telefonnummer (utanför Storbritannien) tillgängligt måndag till fredag (utom allmänna 
helgdagar): +44(0) 1633 883110.

         FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

-  Använd endast denna enhet såsom är avsett.
-  För att förhindra fara för brand eller elstöt, utsätt inte denna enhet för regn eller fukt. Använd inte inom 30 
   fot från något som helst vatten såsom simbassänger, badkar, eller handfat.
-  För att undvika elstöt, montera inte ner. Låt endast behörig personal utföra service.
-  Tryck aldrig in några som helst föremål, andra än tillåtna föremål, i produkten då dessa kan vidröra farliga 
   spänningspunkter eller kortsluta delar vilket skulle kunna leda till brand eller elstöt.
-  Sluta omedelbart använda denna enhet om du börjar känna dig trött eller om du upplever obehag eller 
   smärta i dina händer och/eller armar medan du använder enheten. Om tillståndet kvarstår, rådfråga en 
   läkare.
-  Försök inte använda enheten på något som helst sätt annat än med dina händer. För inte enheten I kontakt 

   med ditt huvud, ansikte, eller nära skelettet i någon annan del av din kropp.
-  Undvik långvarigt bruk av denna enhet. Ta rast var 30:e minut.
-  Ordna alla sladdar så att det inte är troligt att man trampar på eller snubblar över dem. Säkerställ att 
   sladdarna inte placeras i positioner eller på ställen där de kan klämmas eller skadas.
-  Göra sjal inte sladdar kring någon del av någon persons kropp.
-  Låt inte barn leka med sladdarna.
-  En felaktig användning av batterier i denna enhet kan orsaka att batterierna läcker och/eller exploderar och 
   leda till personskada.
-  Denna produkt innehåller små delar vilka kan orsaka kvävning om de sväljs. Inte avsedd för barn under 3 
års ålder.

VARNING - ANFALL
Hos vissa personer kan de blinkande ljusen på tv:n eller i videospel utlösa anfall eller blackouter, även om de 
aldrig tidigare har fått något anfall. Alla som har drabbats av ett anfall, förlust av medvetandet eller annat 
symptom knutet till en epileptisk sjukdom bör rådfråga en läkare innan han/hon spelar ett videospel. 
Föräldrar bör vara medvetna om då deras barn spelar videospel och regelbundet titta till dem. Sluta spela 
eller kontakta en läkare om du eller ditt barn har något av följande symptom: Krampanfall, Förlust av 
medvetandet, Ofrivilliga rörelser, Ögon- eller muskelryckningar, Försämrad syn Förvirring.

Då du spelar videospel:
1. Sitt eller stå så långt bort från skärmen som möjligt.
2. Spela videospel på minsta tillgängliga skärm.
3. Spela inte om du är trött eller behöver vila.
4. Spela i ett väl upplyst rum.
5. Ta en rast på 15 minuter varje timme.

VARNING - FÖRSLITNINGSSKADOR
Att spela videospel (och den upprepande rörelse som är inblandad) kan leda till smärtor i dina muskler, leder 
eller din hud. Att spela videospel med måtta kan bidra till att förhindra sådana skador. Dessutom: Ta en rast 
på 15 minuter varje timme, även om du inte tycker att du behöver det. Om dina händer, handleder eller 
armar börjar göra ont eller kännas ömma eller trötta ska du sluta spela och vila dem under fl era timmar 
innan du spelar igen. Om smärta och ömhet kvarstår ska du sluta spela och uppsöka läkare.

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE:

Efter behov har ett antal av dessa produkt testats och anpassats enligt kraven i EU-direktiv 1999/5/EC, 
2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, och 2004/108/EC. Firmatecknare för tillverkaren är Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission 
Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

VARNING
RISK FÖR EXPLOSION OM BATTERIET BYTS UT MOT EN FELAKTIG SORT.
KASSERA BATTERIER ENLIGT ANVISNINGAR.
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PORTUGUÉS SUPORTE TÉCNICO

Não pode começar? Não se preocupe, estamos aqui para ajudá-lo! Quase todos os produtos que são 
devolvidos para nós como defeituoso não estão com defeito em tudo - eles têm não apenas foi instalado 
corretamente. Se você tiver qualquer dificuldade com este produto, por favor, primeiro visite o nosso website 
http://support.madcatz.com. A área de suporte técnico irá lhe fornecer todas as informações que você 
precisa para tirar o máximo proveito do seu produto e deve resolver todos os problemas que você pode ter. 
Se você não tiver acesso à Internet, ou se o site não pode responder a sua pergunta, entre em contato com 
a equipe de Suporte Técnico Mad Catz. Nosso objetivo é oferecer suporte técnico rápida, abrangente e 
completa para todos os nossos usuários para que, antes de ligar, por favor, verifique se você tem todas as 
informações relevantes à mão.

IMPORTANTE! Antes de usar este produto leia todas as informações que o acompanha e manual de 
instruções do seu sistema de jogo para a segurança, saúde, e outras informações.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS
A Mad Catz garante que este produto está isento de defeitos de material e de fabrico durante o período de 
garantia. Esta garantia limitada de dois (2) anos não transferível destina-se apenas a si, o primeiro utilizador 
adquirente. Caso exista um defeito abrangido por esta garantia E se for capaz de apresentar uma prova de 
compra, a Mad Catz, por sua própria opção, reparará ou substituirá o produto sem custos adicionais.

A garantia limita de dois (2) anos da Mad Catz está disponível aos clientes da América do Norte e da 
Europa. A única e exclusiva alternativa é a reparação ou substituição do produto Mad Catz. Em caso 
alguma deverá a responsabilidade da Mad Catz exceder o preço de compra original da do produto. Esta 
garantia não se aplica a: (a) desgaste normal ou utilização abusiva; (b) utilização industrial, profissional ou 
comercial; (c) se o produto tiver sido adulterado ou modificado.

AMÉRICA DO NORTE E EUROPA
Para receber a assistência da garantia, deve:

Obter um Número de Autorização de Devolução junto do Suporte Técnico da Mad Catz através de UM dos 
seguintes métodos:
 a. Submeta um Ticket em http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Contacte o Centro de Suporte Técnico da Mad Catz mais próximo de si: 

 Espanha: 93 181 63 94
 Reino Unido: 08450 508418
 Europa (fora do Reino Unido): +44(0) 1633 883110
 França: 01 82 88 01 80
 Alemanha: 089-21094818
 América do Norte: 1-800-659-2287 (EUA) ou 1-619-683-2815 (fora dos EUA)

Assim que receber o seu Número de Autorização de Devolução, faça o seguinte:
1. Envie o produto a expensas próprias para a Mad Catz para ser assistido.
2. Anexe uma cópia do recibo de venda original que comprove a data de compra.
3. Indique um endereço para devolução completo com números de telefone para contacto diurno e nocturno.

SUPORTE TÉCNICO
Suporte Online: http://support.madcatz.com
Por telefone no Reino Unido, disponível de Segunda a Sexta (excepto feriados): 08450 508418.
Por telefone na Europa (fora do Reino Unido), disponível de Segunda a Sexta (excepto feriados): +44(0) 
1633 883110.

         CUIDADOS

-  Utilize esta unidade apenas para os fins para que foi concebida.
-  Para evitar riscos de incêndio ou de choques eléctricos, não exponha esta unidade à chuva ou à 
   humidade. Não a utilize a uma distância inferior a 9,14 metros de locais com água, como piscinas, 
   banheiras ou tanques.
-  Não desmonte a unidade para evitar choques eléctricos. A manutenção apenas deverá ser realizada por 
   pessoal qualificado.
-  Nunca introduza no produto nenhum tipo de objectos, excepto os itens autorizados, pois estes podem 
   tocar em pontos de tensão perigosos ou causar curto-circuitos em peças, provocando incêndios ou 
   choques eléctricos.
-  Se durante o uso da unidade começar a sentir-se cansado ou desconfortável ou notar dores nas mãos 
   e/ou nos braços deverá interromper a sua utilização. Se a condição persistir, consulte um médico.
-  Não tente utilizar a unidade de outro modo que não seja com as mãos. Não coloque a unidade em 
   contacto com a cabeça, face ou perto dos ossos de qualquer outra parte do seu corpo.
-  Evite a utilização prolongada desta unidade. Faça intervalos a cada 30 minutos.
-  Uma má utilização das pilhas nesta unidade pode levar a que as pilhas vertam e/ou expludam causando 
   ferimentos pessoais.
-  Este produto contém peças pequenas que, se engolidas, podem causar asfixia. Não deve ser utilizado 
   por crianças com idade inferior a 3 anos.

AVISO - EPILEPSIA
Algumas pessoas poderão sofrer crises epilépticas ou perda de consciência provocadas pelas luzes 
intermitentes na televisão ou em jogos de vídeo, mesmo que nunca tenham tido uma crise anteriormente. 
Qualquer pessoa que tenha tido uma crise epiléptica, perda de consciência ou outros sintomas 
relaciona-dos a uma condição epiléptica, deve consultar um médico antes de jogar um jogo de vídeo. Os 
pais devem saber quando os seus filhos estão a jogar jogos de vídeo e observá-los regularmente. 
Interrompa o jogo e consulte um médico se o seu filho tiver algum dos seguintes sintomas: Convulsões, 
Perda de consciência, Movimentos involuntários, Contracções oculares ou musculares, Visão alterada ou 
desorientação.

Quando jogar os jogos de vídeo:
1. Sente-se ou coloque-se o mais afastado possível do ecrã.
2. Jogue os jogos de vídeo no ecrã mais pequeno disponível.
3. Não jogue se estiver cansado ou necessitar de descansar.
4. Jogue numa sala bem iluminada.
5. Faça um intervalo de 15 minutos a cada hora.

LESÕES POR REPETIÇÃO DE MOVIMENTOS
Jogar jogos de vídeo (e o movimento repetido implicado) pode causar dor nos músculos, nas articulações 
ou na pele. Jogar jogos de vídeo com moderação pode evitar esse tipo de lesões.
Assim como: Faça intervalos de 15 minutos a cada hora, mesmo que pense que não precisa. Caso sinta as 
mãos, pulsos ou braços doridos ou cansados, descanse durante algumas horas antes de voltar a jogar. Se 
a dor persistir, pare de jogar e consulte um médico.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE:

Conforme exigido, vários destes produtos foram testados e estão em conformidade com as Directivas da 
União Europeia 1999/5/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE, e 2004/108/CE. O signatário autorizado do fabricante 
é a Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

ATENÇÃO
PERIGO DE EXPLOSÃO SE A PILHA FOR SUBSTITUÍDA POR OUTRA DE MODELO INCORRECTO.
ELIMINE AS PILHAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUÇÕES.
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ENGLISH TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Can’t get started? Don’t worry; we’re here to help you! Nearly all the products that are returned to us as faulty 
are not faulty at all - they have just not been installed properly. If you experience any difficulty with this 
product, please first visit our website http://support.madcatz.com. The technical support area will provide 
you with all the information you need to get the most out of your product and should solve any problems you 
might have. If you do not have access to the Internet, or if the website cannot answer your question, please 
contact your local Mad Catz Technical Support Team. We aim to offer quick, comprehensive, and thorough 
technical support to all our users so, before you call, please make sure you have all the relevant information 
at hand.

IMPORTANT! Before using this product read all accompanying information and your game system’s 
instruction manual for safety, health, and other information.

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Mad Catz warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the warranty period. 
This non-transferable, two- (2) year limited warranty is only to you, the first end-user purchaser. If a defect 
covered by this warranty occurs AND you provide proof of purchase, Mad Catz, at its option, will repair or 
replace the product at no charge.

The Mad Catz two- (2) year limited warranty is available to North American and European customers. Your 
sole and exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of your Mad Catz product. In no event shall Mad Catz 
liability exceed the original purchase price of the product. This warranty does not apply to: (a) normal wear 
and tear or abusive use; (b) industrial, professional or commercial use; (c) if the product has been tampered 
with or modified.

NORTH AMERICA AND EUROPE
To receive warranty service, you must:

Obtain a Return Authorization Number from Mad Catz Technical Support via ONE of the following 
methods:
 a. Submit a Ticket at http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Call the Mad Catz Tech Support Center nearest you: 

 North America: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) or 1-619-683-2815 (outside USA)
 United Kingdom: 08450 508418
 Europe (outside UK): +44(0) 1633 883110
 France: 01 82 88 01 80
 Germany: 089-2109481
 Spain: 93 181 63 94

Once you have your unique Return Authorization Number, do the following:
1.  Ship the product to Mad Catz at your expense for service.
2.  Enclose a copy of the original sales receipt showing a purchase date.
3.  Enclose a full return address with daytime and evening phone numbers.

Technical Support
Online Support: http://support.madcatz.com
North American telephone, available Monday through Friday (excluding holidays): 1-800-659-2287 (USA 
only) or 1-619-683-2815 (outside USA).
United Kingdom telephone, available Monday through Friday (excluding bank holidays): 08450 508418.
European telephone (outside UK), available Monday through Friday (excluding bank holidays): +44(0) 
1633 883110.

        CAUTION

-  Use this unit only as intended.
-  To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture. Do not use within 30’ of any
    water such as swim ools, bathtubs, or sinks.
-  To avoid electrical shock, do not disassemble. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.
-  Never insert objects of any kind, other than authorized items, into the product as they may touch dangerous 
   voltage points or short out parts that could result in fire or electrical shock.
-  Stop using this unit immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience discomfort or pain in your 
   hands and/or arms while operating the unit. If the condition persists, consult a doctor.
-  Do not attempt to operate the unit in any way except with your hands. Do not bring the unit in contact with 
   your head, face, or near the bones of any other part of your body.
-  Avoid prolonged use of this unit. Take breaks every 30 minutes.
-  Misuse of batteries within this unit may cause batteries to leak and/or explode and lead to personal injury.
-  This product contains small parts that may cause choking if swallowed. Not intended for use by children 
   under 3 years of age.

SEIZURES
Some individuals may have seizures or black outs triggered by the flashing lights on television or in video/PC 
games, even if they have never before had a seizure.
Anyone who has had a seizure, loss of awareness, or other symptom linked to an epileptic condition should 
consult a doctor before playing a video/PC game.
Parents should be aware when their children play video/PC games and observe them regularly. Stop playing 
and consult a doctor if you or your child have any of the following symptoms: Convulsions, Loss of 
awareness, Involuntary movements, Eye or muscle twitching, Altered vision, Disorientation.

When playing video/PC games:
1. Sit or stand as far from the screen as possible.
2. Play video games on the smallest available screen.
3. Do not play if you are tired or need rest.
4. Play in a well-lighted room.
5. Take a 15-minute break every hour.

REPETITIVE MOTION INJURIES
Playing video/PC games (and the repetitive motion involved) can make your muscles, joints or skin hurt. 
Playing video/PC games in moderation can help avoid such damage. Also: Take a 10- to 15-minute break 
every hour, even if you don’t think you need it. If your hands, wrists or arms begin to hurt or feel sore or tired, 
stop playing and rest them for several hours before playing again. If pain and soreness continues, stop 
playing and consult a doctor.

FCC & IC WARNING 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS stan¬dard (s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 

operation. 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment.        
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or trans¬mitter. 

IC RF Exposure Statement: 
The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance 
with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance. 

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and 
maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio 
interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that, the equivalent 
isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY:
As required, certain of these products have been tested and conform to the requirements of the European 
Union Directives 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, and 2004/108/EC. Authorized signatory of the 
manufacturer is Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

©2014 Mad Catz, Inc. 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108 U.S.A. Mad Catz, Micro 
C.T.R.L.R , GameSmart, and the Mad Catz logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Mad Catz 
Interactive, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. The shape and design of this product is a trade dress of Mad 
Catz Interactive, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. Android is a trademark of Google Inc. The Android robot 
is reproduced or modified from work created and shared by Google and used according to terms described in 
the Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License. NVIDIA, the NVIDIA logo, and TEGRA are trademarks and/or 
registered trademarks of NVIDIA Corporation in the U.S. and/or other countries. All other product names and 
images are trademarks or registered  trademarks of their respective owners. Made in China. All rights 
reserved. Product features, appearance and specifications may be subject to  change without notice. Please 
retain this information for future reference. 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Mad Catz, Inc. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Mad Catz is a publicly traded company on the TSX/NYSE MKT, symbol MCZ.
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FRANÇAIS SUPPORT TECHNIQUE

Je ne peux pas démarrer. Ne vous inquiétez pas, nous sommes là pour vous aider ! La plupart des produits 
qui nous sont retournés comme étant défectueux ne le sont pas du tout en réalité : ils n’ont tout simplement 
pas été installés correctement. Si vous rencontrez la moindre difficulté avec ce produit, merci de vous rendre 
tout d’abord sur notre site web http://support.madcatz.com. La section “ Support Technique “ vous fournira 
toute l’information dont vous avez besoin pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre produit, et devrait vous aider à 
résoudre tous les problèmes que vous pourriez éventuellement rencontrer. 

IMPORTANT ! Avant d'utiliser ce produit lire toutes les informations qui l'accompagne et le manuel 
d'utilisation de votre système de jeu pour la sécurité, la santé et d'autres informations.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 2 ANS
Mad Catz garantit ce produit contre tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période de garantie. 
Cette garantie limitée de deux (2) ans non transférable s’applique à vous uniquement en tant qu’acheteur et 
premier utilisateur final. Si un vice couvert par cette garantie est décelé ET que vous fournissez une preuve 
d’achat, Mad Catz, à sa seule discrétion, réparera ou remplacera le produit gratuitement.

La garantie limitée par Mad Catz à deux (2) ans est à la disposition des clients Nord-Américains et 
Européens. Votre recours exclusif est la réparation ou le remplacement de votre produit Mad Catz. En aucun 
cas la responsabilité de Mad Catz ne pourra dépasser le prix d’achat d’origine du produit. Cette garantie ne 
s’applique pas à : (a) une usure normale ou un mauvais usage ; (b) une utilisation industrielle, 
professionnelle ou commerciale ; (c) un produit ayant fait l’objet de modifications.

AMÉRIQUE DU NORD ET EUROPE
Pour bénéficier de la garantie, vous devez :

Obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de retour auprès de l’assistance technique de Mad Catz par l’UNE des 
méthodes suivantes :
 a. Soumettre un ticket à http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Appelez le Centre Support technique de Mad Catz proche de chez vous :  

 France : 01 82 88 01 80 
 Amérique du Nord : +1-800-659-2287 (États-Unis) ou +1-619-683-2815 (en dehors des 
                              États Unis)
 Royaume-Uni : 08450 508418
 Europe (en dehors du Royaume-Uni) : +44(0) 1633 883110
 Allemagne : 089-21094818
 Espagne : 93 181 63 94

Une fois que vous avez votre numéro unique d’autorisation de retour, procédez comme suit :
1.  Expédier le produit à Mad Catz à vos frais.
2.  Joindre une copie du ticket de caisse original montrant la date d’achat.
3.  Indiquer une adresse complète de retour avec numéros de téléphone où vous joindre dans la journée et 
     en soirée.

Assistance Technique
Aide en ligne : http://support.madcatz.com
Téléphone pour la France : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 01 82 88 01 80.
Téléphone pour l’Amérique du Nord : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au +1-800-659-2287 
(États-Unis uniquement) ou au +1-619-683-2815 (depuis l’étranger).
Téléphone pour la Royaume-Uni : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 08450 508418.
Téléphone pour l’Europe (en dehors du Royaume-Uni) : du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 
+44(0) 1633 883110.

        ATTENTION

-  N’utilisez cette unité que dans le but pour lequel elle a été conçue.
-  Pour prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas cette unité à la pluie ou à 
   l’humidité. Ne l’utilisez pas à moins de 9 mètres de l’eau (par exemple une piscine, une baignoire ou un 
   évier).
-  Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne démontez pas cette unité. Toute réparation doit être effectuée 
   uniquement par un personnel qualifié.
-  N’insérez aucun objet autre que ceux autorisés dans l’unité car ils pourraient toucher des points de tension 
   dangereuse ou provoquer un court-circuit résultant en un incendie ou un choc électrique.
-  Arrêtez immédiatement d’utiliser cette unité si vous vous sentez fatigué ou mal à l’aise, ou si vous 
   ressentez des douleurs dans les mains et/ou les bras lors de son emploi. Si les symptômes persistent, 
   consultez un médecin.
-  Ne vous servez que de vos mains pour faire fonctionner l’unité. Ne mettez pas l’unité en contact avec votre 
   tête ou visage, ou près des os d’une partie quelconque de votre corps.
-  Évitez l’emploi prolongé de cette unité. Prenez un peu de repos toutes les 30 minutes.
-  Le mauvais usage des batteries de cette unité peut provoquer des fuites et/ou une explosion, ce qui 
   pourrait entraîner des blessures.
-  Ce produit contient des petites pièces qui présentent un risque d’étouffement si elles sont avalées. Ce 
   produit est déconseillé aux enfants de moins de trois ans.

CRISES D’ÉPILEPSIE
Certaines personnent peuvent souffrir de crises d’épilepsie ou de voiles noirs déclenchés par le clignotement 
des lumières à la television ou dans les jeux vidéos, même s’ils n’ont jamais eu de crise d’épilepsie 
auparavant. Il est recommandé à toute personne ayant eu une crise d’épilepsie, une perte de conscience ou 
ayant souffert de tout autre symptôme lié à l’épilepsie de consulter un médecin avant de
jouer à un jeu vidéo. Les parents doivent savoir quand leurs enfants jouent à un jeu vidéo et les observer 
régulièrement. Si vous ou votre enfant présente l’un des symptômes suivants, arrêtez le jeu et consultez un 
médecin : Convulsions, Perte de conscience, ouvements involontaires, Secousses oculaires ou musculaires, 
Vision altérée, Désorientation.

Lorsque vous jouez à un jeu vidéo :
1. Asseyez-vous ou tenez-vous aussi loin que possible de l’écran.
2. Jouez sur le plus petit écran que vous pouvez trouver.
3. Ne jouez pas si vous êtes fatigué ou avez besoin de repos.
4. Jouez dans une pièce bien éclairée.
5. Faites une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures.

BLESSURES DUES AUX MOUVEMENTS RÉPÉTÉS
Le fait de jouer à des jeux vidéos (et les mouvements répétés qui s’ensuivent) peut rendre votre peau, vos 
articulations ou vos muscles douloureux. Jouer aux jeux vidéos avec modération peut aider à éviter de tels 
blessures. De plus : Faites une pause de 10 à 15 minutes toutes les heures, même si vous ne pensez pas en 
avoir besoin. Si vous commencer à ressentir de la douleur ou de la fatigue dans vos mains, vos poignets ou 
vos bras, arrêtez de jouer et reposez-vous pendant quelques heures avant de recommencer à jouer. Si la 
douleur persiste, arrêtez de jouer et consultez un médecin.

AVERTISSEMENT DE LA FCC & IC (INDUSTRY CANADA) 
Cet appareil répond aux exigences de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC et aux normes RSS sans 
licence d’Industry Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Ce 
périphérique ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit accepter toute inter¬férence reçue, y 
compris les interférences susceptibles de causer un dysfonctionnement. 
Tout changement ou toute modification n’ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par l’entité responsable 
de la conformité peut annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à se servir de cet équipement. 

Déclaration de la FCC relative à l’exposition au rayonnement électromagnétique : 
Ce matériel est conforme aux exigences de la FCC relatives aux limites d’exposition au rayonnement établies 
dans le cadre d’un environnement non contrôlé. 
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être combiné à ou fonctionner simultanément avec une autre antenne ou un autre 
émetteur. 

Déclaration d’IC relativement aux radiofréquences : 
Cet appareil répond aux exigences lui permettant d’être exempté des limites de l’évaluation de routine 
exposées à la section 2.5 de la norme RSS 102 et est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux RF établies par 
la norme RSS-102. Les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des informations du gouvernement canadien relatives à 
l’exposition aux RF et à la conformité. 
Conformément à la réglementation d’Industry Canada, cet émetteur radio doit uniquement fonctionner à l’aide 
d’une antenne dont le type et le gain maximum (ou moindre) ont été jugés aptes au fonctionnement avec 
l’émetteur par Industry Canada. Pour réduire le risque d’interférence radio pour les autres utilisateurs, le type 
d’antenne et son gain doivent être choisis de façon à ce que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente 
(PIRE) ne dépasse pas celle nécessaire pour une bonne communication.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DE L'UE：
Comme exigé, certains de ces produits ont été testés et sont conformes aux exigences aux directives de 
l'Union Européenne 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, et 2004/108/EC. Le signataire autorisé du 
constructeur est Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

ATTENTION
RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LES PILES SONT REMPLACÉES PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT.
JETEZ LES PILES USÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

©2014 Mad Catz Europe, Ltd. 1-2 Shenley Pavilions, Chalkdell Drive. Shenley Wood, Milton Keynes, 
Buckinghamshire MK5 6LB, Royaume-Uni (UK). Mad Catz, Micro C.T.R.L.R, GameSmart, et le logo Mad 
Catz sont des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées de Mad Catz Interactive, Inc., de  ses 
filiales et sociétés affiliées. La forme et le design de ce produit sont caractéristiques de la marque Mad Catz 
Interactive, Inc., de ses filiales et sociétés affiliées. Android est une marque commerciale de Google Inc. Le 
robot Android est reproduit ou modifié d'après le travail créé et partagé par Google et utilisé selon les termes 
décrits dans le Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License. NVIDIA, le logo NVIDIA, et TEGRA sont des 
marques commerciales et / ou des marques déposées de NVIDIA Corporation aux États-Unis et / ou dans 
d'autres pays. Tous les autres noms et images de produits sont des marques de commerce ou des marques 
déposées de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Fabriqué en Chine. Tous droits réservés. L’aspect, les 
fonctionnalités et les spécifications du produit peuvent changer sans préavis. Veuillez conserver cette notice 
pour référence ultérieure.

Le mot, la marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Et toute utilisation de ces 
marques par Mad Catz, Inc. est faite sous licence. Les autres marques de commerce et les autres 
appellations commerciales appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Les actions de Mad Catz sont cotées en bourse sur le TSX/NYSE MKT sous le symbole MCZ.
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DEUTSCH TECHNISCHER SUPPORT

Probleme - keine Angst, wir lassen Sie nicht im Stich! Wussten Sie, dass fast alle Produkte, die als fehlerhaft 

an uns zurückgeschickt werden, überhaupt nicht defekt sind? Sie wurden einfachnicht richtig installiert! 
Sollten Sie Probleme mit diesem Produkt haben, besuchen Sie bitte zuerst unsere Website: 
http://support.madcatz.com. Unsere Website, speziell der Bereich Technischer Support, wurde erstellt, 
damit Sie von Ihrem Mad Catz-Produkt die bestmögliche Leistung erhalten. Sollten Sie trotzdem noch 
Probleme haben oder kein Internetanschluss haben, dann stehen Ihnen unsere Produktspezialisten im Mad 
Catz Technical Support Team zur Verfügung, die Sie telefonisch um Rat und Hilfe bitten können.
Wir möchten, dass Sie viel Freude an Ihrem Gerät haben. Bitte rufen Sie uns an, falls Sie Probleme oder 
Fragen haben. Bitte stellen Sie auch sicher, dass Sie alle relevanten Informationen zu Hand haben, bevor 
Sie anrufen.

WICHTIG! Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts alle produktbegleitenden Informationen sowie 
im Handbuch Ihres Spielsystems alle sicherheits- und esundheitsbezogenen sowie weitere wichtige 
Informationen.

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG FÜR ZWEI JAHRE
Mad Catz garantiert, dass dieses Produkt für den Garantiezeitraum keine Defekte bei Konstruktion und 
Material aufweist. Diese auf (2) Tage beschränkte, nicht übertragbare Garantie gilt nur für Sie, den ersten 
Endverbraucher-Käufer. Wenn ein durch diese Garantie abgedeckter Mangel auftritt UND Sie einen 
Kaufbeleg vorweisen können, wird das Produkt kostenfrei von Mad Catz wahlweise repariert oder ersetzt.

Die begrenzte Gewährleistung für zwei (2) Jahre von Mad Catz ist für Kunden in Nordamerika und Europa 
verfügbar. Im Garantiefall besteht der alleinige Anspruch auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch Ihres Mad 
Catz-Produkts. Die Haftung von Mad Catz übersteigt in keinem Fall den ursprünglichen Kaufpreis des 
Produkts. Diese Garantie ist nicht anwendbar auf: (a) normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß oder 
missbräuchliche Nutzung; (b) industrielle, professionelle oder kommerzielle Nutzung; (c) wenn Eingriffe oder 
Veränderungen am Produkt vorgenommen wurden.

NORDAMERIKA UND EUROPA
Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor, um eine Garantieleistung in Anspruch zu nehmen:

Fordern Sie mit EINER der folgenden Methoden eine Rücksende-Autorisierungsnummer (Return  
Authorization Number) vom technischen Support von Mad Catz an:
 a.  Übermitteln Sie auf http://support.madcatz.com ein Ticket.
 b.  Setzen Sie sich telefonisch mit dem nächstgelegenen Technischen Supportzentrum von 
      Mad Catz in Verbindung: 

 Deutschland: 089-21094818
 Großbritannien: 08450 508418
 Europa (außerhalb Großbritanniens): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Frankreich: 01 82 88 01 80
 Spanien: 93 181 63 94
 Nordamerika: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) oder 1-619-683-2815 (außerhalb der USA)

Nachdem Sie Ihre einmalige Rücksende-Autorisierungsnummer erhalten haben, gehen Sie 
folgendermaßen vor:

1. Sende das Produkt auf eigene Kosten zur Überprüfung an Mad Catz.
2. Lege eine Kopie des originalen Kaufbelegs mit Kaufdatum bei.
3. Lege eine vollständige Rücksendeadresse mit Telefonnummern für tagsüber und abends bei.

TECHNISCHER SUPPORT
Online-Support: http://support.madcatz.com
Mo - Fr Telefonisch: 089-21094818 

Telefonnummer für Nordamerika, Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 1-800-659-2287 (nur USA) 
oder 1-619-683-2815 (außerhalb der USA).
Telefonnummer für Großbritannien, Nordamerika, Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 
08450 508418.
Telefonnummer für Europa (außerhalb Großbritanniens), Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 
+44(0) 1633 883110.

        WARNHINWEISE

-  Benutzen Sie die Einheit nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
-  Um den Ausbruch eines Feuers oder eine andere Gefahrensituation zu verhindern, setzen Sie die Einheit 
   weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Halten Sie einen ausreichend großen Abstand zu Wasser (ca. 80 cm), 
   z. B. in Schwimmbecken, in Badewannen oder Waschbecken.
-  Um elektrischen Schock zu vermeiden, nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander. Das Gerät darf nur von 
   qualifiziertem Personal gewartet werden.
-  Führen Sie, mit Ausnahme der zulässigen Elemente, keine Gegenstände jeglicher Art in das Gerät ein, da 
   sie gefährliche Spannungspunkte berühren oder einen Kurzschluss auslösen können, was zum Ausbruch 
   von Feuer oder elektrischem Schock führen kann.
-  Wenn Sie sich müde oder unwohl fühlen oder Schmerzen in Ihrer Hand oder Ihrem Arm haben, beenden 
   Sie unverzüglich die Verwendung der Einheit. Suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, wenn sich Ihr Zustand nicht 
   bessert.
-  Bedienen Sie die Einheit ausschließlich mit den Händen. Bringen Sie die Einheit nicht in Kontakt mit Ihrem 
   Kopf oder Ihrem Gesicht oder in die Nähe von anderen Körperteilen.
-  Vermeiden Sie eine zu lange Verwendung der Einheit. Legen Sie alle 30 Minuten eine Pause ein.
-  Die falsche Verwendung von Batterien in dieser Einheit kann zum Auslaufen der Batterien oder zu ihrer 
   Explosion führen und körperliche Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
-  Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Für Kinder unter 3 
   Jahren nicht geeignet. 

WARNUNG – EPILEPTISCHE ANFÄLLE
Bei einigen Personen können durch das blinkende Licht in TV- oder Videospielen/PC epileptische Anfälle 
oder Bewußtseinsausfälle ausgelöst werden, selbst wenn Sie nie zuvor einen Anfall erlitten haben. 
Personen, die bereits epileptische Anfälle, epileptische Bewußtseinsstörungen oder andere Symptome, die 
mit Epilepsie im Zusammenhang stehen, hatten, sollten vor dem Spielen eines Videospiels unbedingt einen 
Arzt aufsuchen. Eltern sollten Kenntnis haben, dass ihre Kinder Videospiele spielen und sollten regelmäßig 
nach ihnen sehen. Brechen Sie das Spiel ab, wenn Sie oder Ihr Kind folgende Symptome aufweisen: 
Krämpfe, Bewusstseinsverlust, Unfreiwillige Bewegungen, Augen- oder
Muskelzuckungen, Wahrnehmungsstörungen, Desorientiertheit.
Beim Spielen von Videospielen/PC:
1. Sitzen oder stehen Sie von dem Bildschirm so weit wie möglich entfernt.
2. Spielen Sie Videospiele auf dem kleinstmöglichen Bildschirm.
3. Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie müde oder ruhebedürftig sind.
4. Spielen Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.
5. Machen Sie jede Stunde eine 15-minütige Pause.

VERLETZUNGEN DURCH WIEDERHOLTE BEWEGUNGEN
Das Spielen von Videospielen/PC (und die hiermit verbundenen wiederholten Bewegungen), können zu 
Schmerzen in Ihren Muskeln, Gelenken und der Haut führen. Ein Spielen in Maßen kann solche 
Schädigungen verhindern. Zusätzlich: Machen Sie jede Stunde eine 10 -15-minütige Pause, selbst wenn Sie 
denken, dass Sie diese nicht benötigen. Wenn Ihre Hände, Armgelenke oder Arme zu schmerzen beginnen 

 
 

oder überanstrengt oder müde sind, unterbrechen Sie das Spiel für mehrere Stunden,
bevor Sie es wieder fortsetzen. Sollte der Schmerz und die Ermüdungserscheinungen andauern, brechen 
Sie das Spiel ab und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:
Wie vorgeschrieben wurden bestimmte dieser Produkt getestet und sie erfüllen die Anforderungen der 
EG-Richtlinien 1999/5/EG, 2002/95/EG, 2002/96/EG, und 2004/108/EG. Der vom Hersteller autorisierte 
Unterzeichner ist Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

ACHTUNG
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI VERWENDUNG VON FALSCHEN ERSATZBATTERIEN.
BATTERIEN GEMÄSS DER ANLEITUNG ENTSORGEN.

Mad Catz ist ein börsennotiertes Unternehmen (TSX, NYSE MKT: MCZ).
Produkt Nr. 32262 06/2014

ESPAÑOL ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

¿No puede empezar? No se preocupe, ¡aquí estamos para ayudarle! Casi la totalidad de los productos que 
nos devuelven como averiados no tienen ningún fallo: es simplemente que no se han instalado 
correctamente. Si experimenta alguna dificultad con este producto, rogamos que visite primeramente 
nuestro sitio web: http://support.madcatz.com. El área de asistencia técnica le proporcionará toda la 
información que necesita para obtener el mayor rendimiento de su product y debería resolver cualesquiera 
problemas que pudiese tener.

IMPORTANTE! Antes de utilizar este producto, lea toda la información adjunta y el manual de instrucciones 
de su sistema de juego para la seguridad, la salud y otra información.                     

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS
Mad Catz garantiza que este producto estará libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra durante la 
vigencia de la garantía. Se extiende esta garantía limitada de dos (2) años exclusivamente a usted, el 
comprador original, y no podrá traspasarse a otra persona. Si se presenta algún defecto cubierto por esta 
garantía Y presenta comprobante de compra, Mad Catz, a su criterio, reparará o repondrá el producto sin 
cargo alguno.

La garantía limitada de dos (2) años de Mad Catz sólo se aplica a los compradores de Norteamérica y 
Europa. El único remedio que se ofrece es la reparación o reposición del producto de Mad Catz. La 
responsabilidad de Mad Catz en ningún caso excederá el precio de compra original del producto. Esta 
garantía no corresponderá a: (a) desgaste normal o mal uso del producto; (b) productos empleados para 
fines industriales, profesionales o comerciales; (c) productos alterados o modificados.

NORTEAMÉRICA Y EUROPA 
Para solicitar servicio al amparo de la garantía:

Obtén un número de autorización asignado por el Soporte Técnico de Mad Catz siguiendo UNO de los 
siguientes métodos:
 a. Enviar un ticket de soporte en http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Llamar al centro de Soporte Técnico de Mad Catz más cercano:

 España: 93 181 63 94
 Norteamérica: +1-800-659-2287 (EE.UU.) o +1-619-683-2815 (fuera de los EE.UU.)
 Reino Unido: 08450 508418
 Europa (fuera del Reino Unido): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Francia: 01 82 88 01 80
 Alemania: 089-21094818

Una vez se te asigne un número de autorización, haz lo siguiente:

1. Envíe el producto a Mad Catz porte pagado.
2. Adjunte copia del comprobante de compra original en el que figura la fecha de compra.
3. Adjunte la dirección completa a la cual debamos enviarle el producto, así como los numerous telefónicos 
    donde podremos comunicarnos con usted durante el día y primeras horas de la noche.

APOYO TÉCNICO
Apoyo en línea: http://support.madcatz.com
Teléfono España: de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos), 93 181 63 94. 
Teléfono Norteamérica: de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos en EE.UU.), 
+1-800-659-2287 (sólo desde EE.UU.) o +1-619-683-2815 (desde otros países).
Teléfono Reino Unido: de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos), 08450 508418.
Teléfono Europa (fuera del Reino Unido): de lunes a viernes (con excepción de los días festivos), +44(0) 
1633 883110. 

         PRECAUCIONES

-  Use este equipo únicamente del modo previsto.
-  Para evitar riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad. 
   No lo utilice a menos de 9 metros de depósitos de agua como piscinas, bañeras o fregaderos.
-  Para evitar descargar eléctricas, no desmonte el equipo. Encargue las reparaciones únicamente a 
   técnicos cualificados.
-  Nunca introduzca en el producto objetos de ningún tipo distintos de los elementos autorizados, ya que 
   pueden entrar en contacto con puntos de tensión peligrosa o cortocircuitar piezas que podrían provocar 
   incendios o descargas eléctricas.
-  Deje inmediatamente de utilizar este equipo si empieza a sentir cansancio o si experimenta incomodidad o 
   dolor en las manos y/o brazos mientras utiliza el equipo. Si persistiesen los síntomas citados, consulte a 
   un médico.
-  No intente utilizar la unidad de ningún modo salvo con las manos. Evite situar el equipo en contacto con la 
   cabeza o la cara o próximo a los huesos de cualquier otra parte del cuerpo.
-  Evite usar este equipo durante largos espacios de tiempo. Haga pausas cada 30 minutos.
-  Tienda todos los cables de modo que no sea probable que se pisen o que se tropiece con ellos. 
   Asegúrese de que los cables no se colocan en posiciones o en zonas donde puedan resultar oprimidos o 
   dañados.
-  No enrolle este cable alrededor de ninguna parte del cuerpo de una persona.
-  No permita que los niños jueguen con cables.
-  El maltrato de las baterías incluidas en este equipo puede hacer que dichas baterías experimenten fugas 
   y/o exploten y provoquen lesiones.
-  Este producto contiene las piezas pequeñas que pueden causar estrangular si están tragadas. No previsto 
   para el uso por los niños bajo 3 años de la edad.

EPILEPSIA
Algunas personas pueden tener ataques epilépticos o desmayos provocados por los destellos de la 
televisión, aunque nunca antes hayan tenido ninguno. Cualquier persona que haya sufrido epilepsia, pérdida 

de conocimiento u otro síntoma similar, deberá consultar a un medico antes de jugar con 
videojuegos. Los padres deberían estar alerta cuando sus hijos juegan con videojuegos y 
vigilarlos regularmente. Deje de jugar y consulte a un doctor si usted o su hijos tienen alguno 
de los siguientes síntomas: Convulsiones, Pérdida del conocimiento, Movimientos involuntarios, 
Tics oculares o musculares, Visión alterada, Desorientación.

Cuando juege con videojuegos:
1. Sitúese tan lejos de la pantalla como sea posible.
2. Juege en la pantalla más pequeña disponible.
3. No juegue si está cansado o necesita descansar.
4. Juegue en una habitación bien iluminada.
5. Tome un descanso de 15 minutos cada hora.

LESIONES POR MOVIMIENTOS REPETITIVOS
Jugar con videojuegos (y los movimientos repetitivos que ello implica) puede dañar sus músculos, 
articulaciones o la piel. Jugar con videojuegos de forma moderada evita tal daño. También:
Tome un descanso de 10 a 15 minutos cada hora, aunque no crea que lo necesita. Si sus manos, muñecas 
o brazos empiezan a dolerle, o siente molestias o se siente cansado, deje de jugar y descanse durante 
algunas horas antes de volver a jugar. Si el dolor y las molestias persisten, deje de jugar y consulte a un 
doctor.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD PARA LA U.E.:
Según lo exigido, ciertos productos de éstos han sido probados y están de conformidad con los 
requerimientos de las directivas de la Unión Europea 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, y 2004/108/EC. 
El signatario autorizado del fabricante es Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, 
CA 92108.

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA SE SUSTITUYE POR UN MODELO INCORRECTO. 
DESHÁGASE DE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.
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ITALIANO ASSISTENZA TECNICA

Quasi tutti i prodotti che ci vengono resi come difettosi non sono affatto difettosi - non sono stati 
semplicemente installati correttamente. Se avete delle difficoltà con questo prodotto, visitate prima di tutto il 
nostro sito Web http://support.madcatz.com. L’area dell’assistenza tecnica vi fornirà tutte le informazioni che 
vi occorrono per ottenere il meglio dal vostro prodotto e per risolvere qualsiasi problema da voi riscontrato.

IMPORTANTE! Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto leggere tutte le informazioni di accompagnamento e il 
manuale di istruzioni del sistema di gioco per la sicurezza, la salute, e altre informazioni.

GARANZIA LIMITATA DI 2 ANNI
Mad Catz garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di materiale e lavorazione per il periodo della 
garanzia. Questa garanzia limitata di due (2) anni, non trasferibile, è concessa solo al primo acquirente e 
utente finale. Se si rileva un difetto coperto da questa garanzia E si fornisce una prova di acquisto, Mad Catz, 
a sua discrezione, riparerà o sostituirà il prodotto gratuitamente.

La garanzia limitata di due (2) anni è disponibile per clienti in Nord America ed Europa. Mad Catz garantisce 
solo ed esclusivamente la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto. In nessun caso, la responsabilità di Mad 
Catz sarà superiore al prezzo di acquisto originale del prodotto. Questa garanzia non viene applicata nei 
seguenti casi: (a) normale usura o uso non corretto; (b) uso industriale, professionale o commerciale; (c) se il 
prodotto è stato manomesso o modificato.

NORD AMERICA ED EUROPA
Per ricevere assistenza in garanzia, occorre:

Ottenere un numero di autorizzazione per la restituzione dal Centro di assistenza tecnica Mad Catz in UNO 
dei seguenti modi:
 a. Inviando un ticket all’indirizzo http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Contattando il Centro di assistenza tecnica di Mad Catz più vicino: 

 Regno Unito: 08450 508418
 Europa (eccetto Regno Unito): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Francia: 01 82 88 01 80
 Germania: 089-21094818
 Spagna: 93 181 63 94
 Nord America: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) o 1-619-683-2815 (al di fuori degli USA)

Una volta ottenuto il numero di autorizzazione per la restituzione, effettuare quanto segue:
1. Inviare il prodotto a Mad Catz a proprie spese per l’assistenza.
2. Allegare una copia dello scontrino fiscale originale indicante la data d’acquisto.
3. Fornire un indirizzo completo per la restituzione indicante il numero di telefono diurno e serale.

ASSISTENZA TECNICA
Assistenza online:  http://support.madcatz.com
Numero di telefono Regno Unito, dal lunedì al venerdì (esclusi giorni festivi): 08450 508418.
Numero di telefono Europa (eccetto Regno Unito), dal lunedì al venerdì (esclusi giorni festivi): +44(0) 
1633 883110.

         AVVERTENZE

-  Non usare per altri scopi se non quelli previsti.
-  Non esporre il prodotto a pioggia o umidità, per evitare incendi e scosse elettriche. Tenere a una distanza 
   minima di 10 m dall’acqua (piscine, vasche e lavelli).
-  Non smontare per evitare scosse elettriche. Eventuali riparazioni vanno eseguite da personale qualificato.
-  Non inserire nel prodotto oggetti, se non quelli previsti, per evitare che raggiungano punti con tensioni 
   pericolose o che causino un cortocircuito con conseguenti scosse elettriche e incendio.
-  In caso di stanchezza, pesantezza o dolore alle mani e/o alle braccia durante l’utilizzo del videogioco, 
   sospendere immediatamente l’uso. Se tali condizioni persistono, consultare un medico.
-  Far funzionare l’unità esclusivamente con le mani. Non portarla a contatto con altre parti del corpo (testa, 
   viso o altro).
-  Evitare un uso prolungato dell’unità. Fare una pausa ogni 30 minuti.
-  Se le batterie vengono inserite in modo erroneo, potrebbero verificarsi fuoriuscite di sostanze nocive o 
   potrebbero esplodere causando lesioni alle persone.
-  Questo prodotto contiene pezzi minuscoli che, se ingeriti, possono causare soffocamento. Non adatto ai 
   bambini sotto i 3 anni.

RISCHIO DI CONVULSIONI
Alcuni individui potrebbero soffrire di convulsioni o perdita di coscienza temporanea, indotti dai bagliori che 

appaiono sul televisore o nei videogiochi, anche se ciò non si è mai verificato prima. Se si dovessero 
manifestare tali sintomi (o sintomi simili di tipo epilettico), consultare un medico prima di usare i videogiochi. I 
bambini che utilizzano videogiochi vanno periodicamente controllati dai genitori. Alnterrompere l’attività di 
gioco e rivolgersi al medico qualora il bambino mostrasse uno dei seguenti sintomi: Convulsioni, Perdita di 
coscienza, Movimenti involontari Spasmi muscolari (anche dell’occhio) Alterazioni della vista, 
Disorientamento.

Durante il gioco:
1. Stare il più lontano possibile dallo schermo.
2. Utilizzare lo schermo più piccolo disponibile.
3. Non giocare in caso di stanchezza o sonnolenza.
4. Giocare in un ambiente ben illuminato.
5. Fare una pausa di 15 minuti ogni ora di gioco.

ATTENZIONE - RISCHIO DI LESIONI DA SFORZO RIPETUTO
L’uso di videogiochi e i movimenti ripetuti che tale attività comporta, possono causare dolori muscolari, 
articolari o cutanei. Praticare questa attività con moderazione per evitare questo tipo di danni. Inoltre: Fare 
una pausa di 15 minuti ogni ora di gioco, anche se si ritiene di non averne bisogno. Se mani, polsi o braccia 
iniziano a dolere o si sente un indolenzimento o senso di spossatezza, interrompere il gioco e rimanere a 
riposo per diverse ore prima di riprendere. Se l’indolenzimento continua, consultare un medico prima di 
riprendere a giocare.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE:
Come richiesto, alcuni prodotto sono stati sottoposti a test e resi conformi ai requisiti delle Direttive 
dell’Unione Europea 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, e 2004/108/EC. Il firmatario autorizzato dal 
produttore è Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108..

ATTENZIONE
RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UN TIPO NON CORRETTO. 
SMALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE IN BASE ALLE ISTRUZIONI.
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DANSK TEKNISK SUPPORT

Kan ikke komme i gang? Må ikke bekymre dig, vi er her for at hjælpe dig! Næsten alle de produkter, der 
returneres til os som defekt ikke er defekt på alle - de har bare ikke blevet installeret korrekt. Hvis du oplever 
nogen problemer med dette produkt, skal du først besøge vores hjemmeside http://support.madcatz.com. 
Den tekniske support område vil give dig al den information du behøver for at få mest ud af dit produkt og 
skulle løse eventuelle problemer, du måtte have. Hvis du ikke har adgang til internettet, eller hvis 
hjemmesiden ikke kan besvare dit spørgsmål, bedes du kontakte din lokale Mad Catz Technical Support 
Team. Vi tilstræber at tilbyde hurtig, omfattende og grundig teknisk support til alle vores brugere, så, før du 
ringer, skal du sørge for du har alle de relevante oplysninger ved hånden.

VIGTIGT! Før du bruger dette produkt læse alle ledsagende oplysninger og dit spil system betjeningsvejled-
ning for sikkerhed, sundhed og andre oplysninger.

2 ÅRS BEGRÆNSET GARANTI
Mad Catz garanterer, at dette produkt er fri for materiale- og håndværksfejl i garantiperioden. Denne 
ikke-overførbare, to (2) års begrænsede garanti gælder kun for dig, den første slutbrugerkøber. Hvis der 
opstår en fejl, som er dækket af denne garanti, OG du fremlægger købsbevis, vll Mad Catz, ud fra deres 
valg, reparere eller erstatte produktet uden beregning.

Mad Catz to (2) års begrænsede garanti er til rådighed for nordamerikanske og europæiske kunder. Dit 
eneste og eksklusive retsmiddel er reparation eller erstatning af dit Mad Catz-produkt. Under ingen 
omstændigheder skal Mad Catz’ erstatningsansvar overstige produktets originale købspris. Denne garanti 
gælder ikke for: (a) normal slitage eller groft misbrug, (b) industriel, professionel eller kommerciel brug, (c) 
hvis produktet er blevet pillet ved eller modificeret.

NORDAMERIKA OG EUR
For at modtage garantiservice skal du:

Få et RMA-nummer fra Mad Catz tekniske support via EN af følgende metoder:
 a. Indsend et autentificeringsnummer på http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Ring til det Mad Catz tekniske supportcenter, der er tættest på dig: 

 Storbritannien: 08450 508418
 Europa (uden for Storbritannien): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Frankrig: 01 82 88 01 80
 Tyskland: 089-21094818
 Spanien: 93 181 63 94
 Nordamerika: 1-800.659-2287 (USA) eller 1-619-683-2815 (uden for USA)

Når du har fået dit unikke RMA-nummer, gøres følgende:

1.  Send produktet til Mad Catz for egen regning.
2.  Vedlæg en kopi af den originale salgsbon, der viser en købsdato.
3.  Vedlæg en komplet returadresse med telefonnummer i dags- og aftentimerne.

TEKNISK SUPPORT
Online Support: http://support.madcatz.com
Telefon i Storbritannien, åben mandag til fredag (eksklusive helligdage): 08450 508418.
Telefon i Europa (uden for Storbritannien), åben mandag til fredag (eksklusive helligdage): +44(0) 1633 
883110.

         FORHOLDSREGLER

-  Brug kun enheden til det beregnede formål.
-  For at undgå brand eller fare for stød, må denne enhed ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt. Må ikke bruges 
   inden for en afstand af 0,76 meter fra alle former for vand såsom svømmebasiner, badekar eller vask.
-  Må ikke skilles ad. Dette sikrer, at elektrisk stød undgås. Service må kun udføres af kvalificeret personale.
-  Skub aldrig objekter af nogen slags, andet end autoriserede dele, ind i produktet, da disse kan berøre 
   farlige strømpunkter eller kortslutte dele, hvilket kan resultere i brand eller elektrisk stød.
-  Stop straks brugen af denne enhed, hvis du begynder at føle dig træt, eller hvis du oplever ubehag eller 
   smerter i dine hænder og/eller arme under brug af enheden. Hvis tilstanden vedvarer, skal du kontakte en 
   læge.
-  Undgå at betjene enheden med andet end dine hænder. Enheden må ikke komme i kontakt med dit 
   hoved, ansigt eller i nærheden af knogler på andre dele af kroppen.
-  Undgå langvarig brug af denne enhed. Hold pauser hver 30. minutter.
-  Misbrug af batterier i denne enhed kan forårsage, at batterierne lækker og/eller eksploder, og føre til 
   personskade.

-  Dette produkt indeholder smådele, som kan forårsage kvælning ved slugning. Ikke beregnet til børn under 
   3 år.

ADVARSEL - KRAMPEANFALD
Visse personer kan få krampeanfald eller besvime som følge af de blinkende lys på fjernsyn eller videospil, 
selvom de aldrig før har haft et krampeanfald. Enhver person, som har haft et krampeanfald, tab af 
bevidsthed eller har oplevet et andet symptom forbundet med epilepsi, skal kontakte en læge inden han/hun 
spiller et videospil. Forældre skal være opmærksomme, når deres børn spiller videospil og observere dem 
jævnligt. Stop med at spille og kontakt en læge, hvis du eller dit barn har nogen af følgende symptomer: 
Krampeanfald, Tab af bevidsthed, Ufrivillige bevægelser, Øje- eller muskeltrækninger, Ændret syn, 
Desorientering.

Når du spiller videospil:
1. Sid eller stå så langt fra skærmen som muligt.
2. Spil videospil på den mindst tilgængelig skærm.
3. Undgå at spille, hvis du er træt eller behøver hvile.
4. Spil i en veloplyst rum.
5. Tag en pause på 15 minutter hver time.

ADVARSEL - SKADER SOM FØLGE AF GENTAGNE BEVÆGELSER
Når du spiller videospil (og foretager dig de forbundne gentagne bevægelser) kan det medføre smerter i 
muskler, led eller hud. Hvis du spiller videospil i moderate mængder, undgår du disse skader. Desuden: Tag 
en pause på 15 minutter hver time, selvom du ikke mener, du har behov for det. Hvis dine hænder, håndled 
eller arme begynder at gøre ondt eller føles ømme, skal du stoppe med at spille og hvile dem i adskellige 
timer, før du spiller igen. Hvis smerten og ømheden fortsætter, skal du stoppe med at spille og opsøge en 
læge.
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLING:

Som påkrævet er visse af disse produkt blevet testet og opfylder kravene i Den Europæiske Unions Direktiver 
1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, og 2004/108/EC. Godkendt underskriver for producenten er Mad Catz, 
Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

FORSIGTIG
HVIS BATTERIERNE UDSKIFTES MED EN FORTKERT BATTERITYPE. 
ER DER EKSPLOSIONSRISIKO BORTSKAF BATTERIER ERFTER VEJLEDNINGEN.
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SVENSK TEKNISK SUPPORT

Kan inte komma igång? Oroa dig inte, vi är här för att hjälpa dig! Nästan alla produkter som returneras till oss 
som felaktig är inte fel alls - de har bara inte installerats korrekt. Om du får problem med den här produkten, 
vänligen först besöka vår hemsida http://support.madcatz.com. Den teknisk support kommer att ge dig all 
information du behöver för att få ut det mesta av din produkt och bör lösa eventuella problem du kan ha. Om 
du inte har tillgång till Internet, eller om webbplatsen inte kan svara på din fråga, kontakta din lokala Mad 
Catz Teknisk Support Team. Vi strävar efter att erbjuda snabba, omfattande och grundlig teknisk support till 
alla våra användare så, innan du ringer, se till att du har all relevant information till hands.

VIKTIGT! Innan du använder denna produkt läste all tillhörande information och ditt spelsystem 
bruksanvisning för säkerhet, hälsa och annan information.

2 ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Mad Catz garanterar att denna produkt under garantiperioden kommer att vara fri från defekter i material och 
tillverkning. Denna icke överföringsbara, två (2) års begränsade garanti gäller endast för dig, den första 
slutanvändaren och inköparen. Om en defekt som täcks av denna garanti uppkommer OCH du överlämnar 
inköpsbevis, kommer Mad Catz att utan kostnad för dig, enligt eget gottfinnande, reparera eller byta ut 
produkten.

Mad Catz två (2) års begränsade garanti finns tillgänglig för kunder i Nordamerika och Europa. Du kan 
endast få din Mad Catz-produkt reparerad eller utbytt. Mad Catz ansvar kommer under inga omständigheter 
att överstiga produktens ursprungliga inköpspris. Denna garanti gäller inte: (a) normalt slitage eller missbruk; 
(b) industriell, professionell eller kommersiell användning; (c) om ingrepp har gjorts i produkten eller om den 
har modifierats.

NORDAMERIKA OCH EUROPA
För att erhålla garantiservice måste du:

Skaffa ett återlämningstillståndsnummer från Mad Catz tekniska support genom EN av följande metoder:
 a.  Skicka in en begäran på http://support.madcatz.com
 b.  Ring ditt närmaste Mad Catz tekniska supportcenter: 

 Storbritannien: 08450 508418
 Europa (utanför Storbritannien): +44(0) 1633 883110
 Frankrike: 01 82 88 01 80
 Tyskland: 089-21094818
 Spanien: 93 181 63 94
 Nordamerika: 1-800-659-2287 (USA) eller 1-619-683-2815 (utanför USA)

När du skaffat ditt unika återlämningstillståndsnummer ska du göra följande:
1. Skicka produkten för service till Mad Catz på din egen bekostnad.
2. Bifoga en kopia av det ursprungliga inköpskvittot med inköpsdatum.
3. Bifoga en fullständig avsändaradress med telefonnummer dagtid och kvällstid.

TEKNISK SUPPORT
Onlinesupport: http://support.madcatz.com
Telefonnummer i Storbritannien tillgängligt måndag till fredag (utom allmänna helgdagar): 08450 508418.
Europeiskt telefonnummer (utanför Storbritannien) tillgängligt måndag till fredag (utom allmänna 
helgdagar): +44(0) 1633 883110.

         FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

-  Använd endast denna enhet såsom är avsett.
-  För att förhindra fara för brand eller elstöt, utsätt inte denna enhet för regn eller fukt. Använd inte inom 30 
   fot från något som helst vatten såsom simbassänger, badkar, eller handfat.
-  För att undvika elstöt, montera inte ner. Låt endast behörig personal utföra service.
-  Tryck aldrig in några som helst föremål, andra än tillåtna föremål, i produkten då dessa kan vidröra farliga 
   spänningspunkter eller kortsluta delar vilket skulle kunna leda till brand eller elstöt.
-  Sluta omedelbart använda denna enhet om du börjar känna dig trött eller om du upplever obehag eller 
   smärta i dina händer och/eller armar medan du använder enheten. Om tillståndet kvarstår, rådfråga en 
   läkare.
-  Försök inte använda enheten på något som helst sätt annat än med dina händer. För inte enheten I kontakt 

   med ditt huvud, ansikte, eller nära skelettet i någon annan del av din kropp.
-  Undvik långvarigt bruk av denna enhet. Ta rast var 30:e minut.
-  Ordna alla sladdar så att det inte är troligt att man trampar på eller snubblar över dem. Säkerställ att 
   sladdarna inte placeras i positioner eller på ställen där de kan klämmas eller skadas.
-  Göra sjal inte sladdar kring någon del av någon persons kropp.
-  Låt inte barn leka med sladdarna.
-  En felaktig användning av batterier i denna enhet kan orsaka att batterierna läcker och/eller exploderar och 
   leda till personskada.
-  Denna produkt innehåller små delar vilka kan orsaka kvävning om de sväljs. Inte avsedd för barn under 3 
års ålder.

VARNING - ANFALL
Hos vissa personer kan de blinkande ljusen på tv:n eller i videospel utlösa anfall eller blackouter, även om de 
aldrig tidigare har fått något anfall. Alla som har drabbats av ett anfall, förlust av medvetandet eller annat 
symptom knutet till en epileptisk sjukdom bör rådfråga en läkare innan han/hon spelar ett videospel. 
Föräldrar bör vara medvetna om då deras barn spelar videospel och regelbundet titta till dem. Sluta spela 
eller kontakta en läkare om du eller ditt barn har något av följande symptom: Krampanfall, Förlust av 
medvetandet, Ofrivilliga rörelser, Ögon- eller muskelryckningar, Försämrad syn Förvirring.

Då du spelar videospel:
1. Sitt eller stå så långt bort från skärmen som möjligt.
2. Spela videospel på minsta tillgängliga skärm.
3. Spela inte om du är trött eller behöver vila.
4. Spela i ett väl upplyst rum.
5. Ta en rast på 15 minuter varje timme.

VARNING - FÖRSLITNINGSSKADOR
Att spela videospel (och den upprepande rörelse som är inblandad) kan leda till smärtor i dina muskler, leder 
eller din hud. Att spela videospel med måtta kan bidra till att förhindra sådana skador. Dessutom: Ta en rast 
på 15 minuter varje timme, även om du inte tycker att du behöver det. Om dina händer, handleder eller 
armar börjar göra ont eller kännas ömma eller trötta ska du sluta spela och vila dem under fl era timmar 
innan du spelar igen. Om smärta och ömhet kvarstår ska du sluta spela och uppsöka läkare.

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE:

Efter behov har ett antal av dessa produkt testats och anpassats enligt kraven i EU-direktiv 1999/5/EC, 
2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, och 2004/108/EC. Firmatecknare för tillverkaren är Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission 
Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

VARNING
RISK FÖR EXPLOSION OM BATTERIET BYTS UT MOT EN FELAKTIG SORT.
KASSERA BATTERIER ENLIGT ANVISNINGAR.
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PORTUGUÉS SUPORTE TÉCNICO

Não pode começar? Não se preocupe, estamos aqui para ajudá-lo! Quase todos os produtos que são 
devolvidos para nós como defeituoso não estão com defeito em tudo - eles têm não apenas foi instalado 
corretamente. Se você tiver qualquer dificuldade com este produto, por favor, primeiro visite o nosso website 
http://support.madcatz.com. A área de suporte técnico irá lhe fornecer todas as informações que você 
precisa para tirar o máximo proveito do seu produto e deve resolver todos os problemas que você pode ter. 
Se você não tiver acesso à Internet, ou se o site não pode responder a sua pergunta, entre em contato com 
a equipe de Suporte Técnico Mad Catz. Nosso objetivo é oferecer suporte técnico rápida, abrangente e 
completa para todos os nossos usuários para que, antes de ligar, por favor, verifique se você tem todas as 
informações relevantes à mão.

IMPORTANTE! Antes de usar este produto leia todas as informações que o acompanha e manual de 
instruções do seu sistema de jogo para a segurança, saúde, e outras informações.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS
A Mad Catz garante que este produto está isento de defeitos de material e de fabrico durante o período de 
garantia. Esta garantia limitada de dois (2) anos não transferível destina-se apenas a si, o primeiro utilizador 
adquirente. Caso exista um defeito abrangido por esta garantia E se for capaz de apresentar uma prova de 
compra, a Mad Catz, por sua própria opção, reparará ou substituirá o produto sem custos adicionais.

A garantia limita de dois (2) anos da Mad Catz está disponível aos clientes da América do Norte e da 
Europa. A única e exclusiva alternativa é a reparação ou substituição do produto Mad Catz. Em caso 
alguma deverá a responsabilidade da Mad Catz exceder o preço de compra original da do produto. Esta 
garantia não se aplica a: (a) desgaste normal ou utilização abusiva; (b) utilização industrial, profissional ou 
comercial; (c) se o produto tiver sido adulterado ou modificado.

AMÉRICA DO NORTE E EUROPA
Para receber a assistência da garantia, deve:

Obter um Número de Autorização de Devolução junto do Suporte Técnico da Mad Catz através de UM dos 
seguintes métodos:
 a. Submeta um Ticket em http://support.madcatz.com
 b. Contacte o Centro de Suporte Técnico da Mad Catz mais próximo de si: 

 Espanha: 93 181 63 94
 Reino Unido: 08450 508418
 Europa (fora do Reino Unido): +44(0) 1633 883110
 França: 01 82 88 01 80
 Alemanha: 089-21094818
 América do Norte: 1-800-659-2287 (EUA) ou 1-619-683-2815 (fora dos EUA)

Assim que receber o seu Número de Autorização de Devolução, faça o seguinte:
1. Envie o produto a expensas próprias para a Mad Catz para ser assistido.
2. Anexe uma cópia do recibo de venda original que comprove a data de compra.
3. Indique um endereço para devolução completo com números de telefone para contacto diurno e nocturno.

SUPORTE TÉCNICO
Suporte Online: http://support.madcatz.com
Por telefone no Reino Unido, disponível de Segunda a Sexta (excepto feriados): 08450 508418.
Por telefone na Europa (fora do Reino Unido), disponível de Segunda a Sexta (excepto feriados): +44(0) 
1633 883110.

         CUIDADOS

-  Utilize esta unidade apenas para os fins para que foi concebida.
-  Para evitar riscos de incêndio ou de choques eléctricos, não exponha esta unidade à chuva ou à 
   humidade. Não a utilize a uma distância inferior a 9,14 metros de locais com água, como piscinas, 
   banheiras ou tanques.
-  Não desmonte a unidade para evitar choques eléctricos. A manutenção apenas deverá ser realizada por 
   pessoal qualificado.
-  Nunca introduza no produto nenhum tipo de objectos, excepto os itens autorizados, pois estes podem 
   tocar em pontos de tensão perigosos ou causar curto-circuitos em peças, provocando incêndios ou 
   choques eléctricos.
-  Se durante o uso da unidade começar a sentir-se cansado ou desconfortável ou notar dores nas mãos 
   e/ou nos braços deverá interromper a sua utilização. Se a condição persistir, consulte um médico.
-  Não tente utilizar a unidade de outro modo que não seja com as mãos. Não coloque a unidade em 
   contacto com a cabeça, face ou perto dos ossos de qualquer outra parte do seu corpo.
-  Evite a utilização prolongada desta unidade. Faça intervalos a cada 30 minutos.
-  Uma má utilização das pilhas nesta unidade pode levar a que as pilhas vertam e/ou expludam causando 
   ferimentos pessoais.
-  Este produto contém peças pequenas que, se engolidas, podem causar asfixia. Não deve ser utilizado 
   por crianças com idade inferior a 3 anos.

AVISO - EPILEPSIA
Algumas pessoas poderão sofrer crises epilépticas ou perda de consciência provocadas pelas luzes 
intermitentes na televisão ou em jogos de vídeo, mesmo que nunca tenham tido uma crise anteriormente. 
Qualquer pessoa que tenha tido uma crise epiléptica, perda de consciência ou outros sintomas 
relaciona-dos a uma condição epiléptica, deve consultar um médico antes de jogar um jogo de vídeo. Os 
pais devem saber quando os seus filhos estão a jogar jogos de vídeo e observá-los regularmente. 
Interrompa o jogo e consulte um médico se o seu filho tiver algum dos seguintes sintomas: Convulsões, 
Perda de consciência, Movimentos involuntários, Contracções oculares ou musculares, Visão alterada ou 
desorientação.

Quando jogar os jogos de vídeo:
1. Sente-se ou coloque-se o mais afastado possível do ecrã.
2. Jogue os jogos de vídeo no ecrã mais pequeno disponível.
3. Não jogue se estiver cansado ou necessitar de descansar.
4. Jogue numa sala bem iluminada.
5. Faça um intervalo de 15 minutos a cada hora.

LESÕES POR REPETIÇÃO DE MOVIMENTOS
Jogar jogos de vídeo (e o movimento repetido implicado) pode causar dor nos músculos, nas articulações 
ou na pele. Jogar jogos de vídeo com moderação pode evitar esse tipo de lesões.
Assim como: Faça intervalos de 15 minutos a cada hora, mesmo que pense que não precisa. Caso sinta as 
mãos, pulsos ou braços doridos ou cansados, descanse durante algumas horas antes de voltar a jogar. Se 
a dor persistir, pare de jogar e consulte um médico.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE:

Conforme exigido, vários destes produtos foram testados e estão em conformidade com as Directivas da 
União Europeia 1999/5/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE, e 2004/108/CE. O signatário autorizado do fabricante 
é a Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

ATENÇÃO
PERIGO DE EXPLOSÃO SE A PILHA FOR SUBSTITUÍDA POR OUTRA DE MODELO INCORRECTO.
ELIMINE AS PILHAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUÇÕES.
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